14 de febrero de 2025

Karen Gork

Jefa Especialista en Salud Ambiental

Agencia de Cumplimiento Local del Condado de Los Angeles
5050 Commerce Drive

Baldwin Park, California 91706

Asunto: Informe Mensual de enero de 2025 Conforme a los Objetivos 1A-3 y 5 de la Orden
de Cumplimiento de la LEA del 6 de junio de 2024 y a la Carta del 30 de julio de
2024, Vertedero de Chiquita Canyon, Castaic, California

Estimada Sra. Gork:

SCS Engineers (SCS), en nombre de Chiquita Canyon, LLC (Chiquita), mediante el presente le
proporciona al Programa de Gestion de Desechos Sélidos del Departamento de Salud Publica del
Condado de Los Angeles, que actia como Agencia de Cumplimiento Local (LEA), un informe
mensual, en cumplimiento con los Objetivos 1A-3 y 5 de la Orden de Cumplimiento de la LEA con
fecha 6 de junio de 2024 (Orden de Cumplimiento) y la correspondencia posterior relacionada
recibida de la LEA. Este informe abarca el periodo mensual de enero de 2025.

Chiquita Canyon Landfill (CCL o el Vertedero) es un vertedero/centro de disposicion de desechos
sélido, ubicado en 29201 Henry Mayo Drive en Castaic, California. Con relacion al Vertedero,
Chiquita opera un sistema de recoleccion y control de biogas. SCS elabor6 y presentd el Informe
Resumido sobre las Lecturas de Monoéxido de carbono e Hidrégeno (Informe Resumido) a la LEA el 6
de junio de 2024 en nombre de Chiquita, en respuesta a las directivas indicadas en las cartas de la
LEA con fecha 5 de abril de 2024 y 28 de mayo de 2024, sobre la toma de datos de biogas y
conforme al Objetivo 1A-2 de la Orden de Cumplimiento. La LEA, en colaboracion con el
Departamento de Recursos, Reciclaje y Recuperacion de California (CalRecycle), reviso el Informe
Resumido y determin6é que cumplia con el Objetivo 1A-2. La LEA estableci6é varios requerimientos
nuevos para que Chiquita cumpla con el Objetivo 1A-3 en la correspondencia de seguimiento con
fecha 30 de julio de 2024.

Este informe fue elaborado segin los Objetivos 1A-3 y 5 de la Orden de Cumplimiento, la
correspondencia de seguimiento de la LEA con fecha 30 de julio de 2024, la carta de Chiquita con
fecha 3 de septiembre de 2024, la reunion del 12 de septiembre de 2024 con la LEA y la
correspondencia de seguimiento de la LEA con fecha 19 y 27 de noviembre y 3 de diciembre de
2024.

Puntos de Cumplimiento con el Objetivo 1A-3
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1. Presentar los resultados de los analisis de laboratorio de las muestras mensuales de monéxido
de carbono (CO) e hidrégeno (H2) tomadas de un set de pozos de biogas (LFG) seleccionados por la
LEA. Consulte en la Tabla 1, las columnas rotuladas “CO” y “H2".

Los resultados de los pozos monitoreados se muestran en el Adjunto Al Los datos se estan
presentando a la LEA en un informe independiente firmado por un ingeniero matriculado, conforme
al Objetivo 1A-3 de la Orden de Cumplimiento. Como se indicé en correspondencias previas de
Chiquita y en los informes mensuales, este informe no incluye datos de los pozos CV-100, CV-1420,
Cv-1532, CV-2002, CV-2202, H-1774S, TC-2385A y TC-2385S, ya que esos pozos fueron
abandonados, ni del pozo CV- 2332, ya que ese pozo no se instalé nunca. Todos los demas puntos
se evaluaron durante el mes de enero de 2025.

Como se tratd en la reunion del 12 de septiembre de 2024 y como se informé previamente, los
graficos que muestran las tendencias de CO y H2 se proporcionan en el Adjunto B y se tratan en
mayor detalle a continuacion.

2. Proporcionar datos de lecturas de gases fijos (CH4, 02 y CO2) entre un set de pozos de LFG
seleccionado por la LEA. Consulte en la Tabla 1 la columna rotulada “Gas Fijo CH4, 02, CO2".

Los resultados de los pozos monitoreados se proporcionan en el Adjunto A.

3. Tomar temperaturas pozo abajo en 34 pozos, para confirmar las lecturas de las temperaturas de
los cabezales de los pozos de gas segln el requerimiento de los Estandares de Rendimiento de
Fuentes Nuevas (NSPS). Consulte en la Tabla 1 en la columna rotulada "Monitoreo de Temperatura
Pozo Abajo".

Chiquita entiende de la correspondencia de la LEA del 27 de noviembre de 2024 que en este
momento solo debe tomar muestras de los pozos a la frecuencia anual indicada en los protocolos
NSPS, pero que la LEA podrd requerir monitoreos mas frecuentes de hasta diez (10) pozos
seleccionados por la LEA. Chiquita continlia a la espera de la seleccién de la LEA de esos pozos.

Chiquita proporciona de todos modos en el Adjunto B los datos de las temperaturas pozo abajo
tomados de los siguientes pozos, desde lugares fijos, que contienen el Sistema de Bombeo Lorenza
con los sensores de temperatura integrales: CV-2301, CV-2302, CV-2303, CV-2315, CV-2350, CV-
2351y CV-24017.

Ademas, como se indico en el informe mensual de diciembre de 2024, se tomaron las temperaturas
pozo abajo y/o en la Bomba Lorenz de todos los pozos requeridos en la carta de la LEA del 30 de
julio por lo menos una vez en 2024 excepto los cinco pozos indicados en ese informe. SCS
continuara realizando monitoreos de las temperaturas pozo abajo en los pozos restantes todos los
anos e informara esos resultados a medida que se vayan obteniendo los datos en cada lugar.

Como se indic6 previamente, la bomba del pozo CV-24139 previamente se habia sacado de servicio.

1 Los laboratorios informaron datos de otros pozos de LFG fuera de los seleccionados para que la LEA tome
muestras; los datos adicionales estan relacionados con requerimientos de informes separados del Distrito de
Gestion de la Calidad del Aire de la Costa Sur (AQMD de la Costa Sur) y por lo tanto pueden desestimarse para
los propésitos de este informe.
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Se debe tener en cuenta que los sistemas de telemetria de los pozos CV-2352 (12-9) y CV-24095
(12-9) contintan fuera de servicio. Estas ubicaciones estan en la lista de ubicaciones a ser
reparadas al entregar partes adicionales. Pudimos obtener datos de las temperaturas tnicamente
del Pozo 24095 que indicé una temperatura promedio de 144 grados durante enero de 2024, pero
no hubo disponible ningtin grafico.

4. Tomar muestras de los 40 pozos seleccionados para analizar VOCs utilizando el método TO-
15. Consulte en la Tabla 1, la columna rotulada “VOC (TO-15)".

Los resultados de los pozos monitoreados se proporcionan en el Adjunto A.2

5. Continuar tomando muestras y monitoreando los 6 pozos horizontales indicados en el Adjunto 1
donde los nimeros de los pozos estan resaltados en amarillo. En este momento podran liberarse 42
pozos horizontales de las tomas de muestras continuas, pero estos pozos podran ser incluidos mas
adelante, dependiendo de las futuras presentaciones de datos. Consulte en la Tabla 1 los nimeros
de pozo resaltados en azul.

Como se indic6 en la carta del 3 de septiembre y como se informé en nuestros informes mensuales
previos, dos (2) de los seis (6) pozos horizontales (H-1774S y H-1560S) fueron abandonados cuando
se instalaron los nuevos pozos de extraccion vertical y por lo tanto no estan incluidos los datos de
es0s pozos. Los datos de los otros cuatro (4) pozos horizontales estan en el Adjunto A.

6. Agregar 20 pozos verticales a los protocolos de toma de muestras mensuales de temperatura en
el cabezal y de LFG. Consulte en la Tabla 1 los nimeros de pozo resaltados en verde.

Como lo transmitié la LEA durante nuestra reunion del 12 de septiembre de 2024 y se volvid a
indicar en nuestro informe mensual, comprendemos que la LEA esta requiriendo datos analiticos de
laboratorio para gases fijos, CO y H2, como también datos de campo. Los resultados del laboratorio
estan en el Adjunto A. Los datos de campo con las temperaturas del gas en el cabezal del pozo se
muestran en la Tabla 2 en el Adjunto A.

Comprendemos de la correspondencia de la LEA del 27 de noviembre de 2024 que se requeriran
datos analiticos del laboratorio para los gases fijos especificados.

Se debe tener en cuenta que nuevamente no se volvieron a tomar muestras en los siguientes pozos
en enero de 2025 por los siguientes motivos:

CV-1420 - Abandonado durante la Expansion del GCCS en 2024 debido a la reduccién de los flujos

de gas.

CV-2002 - Abandonado durante la Expansioén del GCCS en 2024 debido a la reduccion de los flujos de gas.
CV-2332 - Este pozo no existe. Este pozo fue propuesto para instalacion en otono de 2023, pero se
instalaron otros pozos en la zona en lugar del CV-2332 cuando la cantidad de pozos aumenté segln

la Orden de Depuracion Estipulada (la Orden Estipulada) del SCAQMD.

7. Trazar en el mapa del sitio denominado "Mapa de GCCS Existentes - Pozos de Extraccién Vertical
de LFG" con fecha 06/06/2024 las ubicaciones de los siguientes 19 pozos: CV-24002, CV-24003,
CV-24007, CV-24017, CV-24053, CV-24055, CV-24065, CV-24071, CV-24075, CV-24077, CV-
24079,

2 El Pozo CV-24142 aparece dos veces en la Tabla 1 de la carta de la LEA del 30 de julio - uno requiere tomas
de muestras de VOC y el otro no. Chiquita tom6 muestras de este pozo para analizar los VOCs.
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CV-24082, CV-24083, CV-24088, CV-24095, CV-24096, CV-24097, CV-24098, H-1403W. Para el pozo
H-1403W, proporcionar la ubicacion horizontal de las tuberias y un estimativo sobre dénde es mas
probable que ocurran temperaturas elevadas (195 °F). Consultar en la Tabla 1 los nimeros de pozo
resaltados en rojo y H-1403W (resaltado en amarillo).

Las ubicaciones de los pozos arriba identificados se muestran en el Mapa en el Adjunto C.3

8. Incluir en el informe mensual un mapa del asentamiento/calor como se muestra a continuacion,
comenzando con los datos del mapa de calor mas antiguo disponible para cada mes hasta el
presente. Si es posible, los mapas topograficos deberan mostrar intervalos de contornos de 2 pies.

La LEA aclaré en su correspondencia con fecha 27 de noviembre y 3 de diciembre de 2024 que, en
lugar de esta solicitud, Chiquita podra presentar mapas trimestrales junto a sus reslimenes
mensuales de las fisuras y grietas por tension, que se presentan el segundo martes de cada mes.
Como corresponde, Chiquita presentd a la LEA el mapa isopaquico del Cuarto Trimestre de 2024
(que abarca el periodo que corre entre el 2 de octubre de 2024 y el 3 de enero de 2025), junto al
resumen mensual de fisuras y grietas por tension de diciembre de Chiquita, el 14 de enero de 2025.
Pero para facilitar la referencia, estamos volviendo a enviar ese mapa del Cuarto Trimestre de 2024
con este informe, como Adjunto F.

9. Proporcionar los resultados de las tomas de muestras en un informe independiente apropiado
con el andlisis, tablas, AQ/QC y métodos, firmado por un profesional registrado, etc., como se
describe en los Objetivos 1A-2 y 1A-3 de la Orden de Cumplimiento.

CCL ha proporcionado la informacion arriba solicitada y los datos crudos en el Adjunto A, como
también una figura con la zona reactiva indicada en base a datos, que incorpora datos de
asentamientos (consulte el Adjunto F). No se tomaron las temperaturas pozo abajo en ninguno de
los pozos durante enero. Se proporcionan los graficos de los pozos con bombas Lorenz (7 lugares).
Los otros veintisiete (27) pozos seran evaluados anualmente si las mediciones de las temperaturas
de LFG requieren monitoreo anual.

Se debe tener en cuenta que ademas de los pozos indicados en respuesta a la solicitud con fecha
31 de julio de 2024 en la Tabla 1 que no pudieron ser testeados, tampoco pudieron testearse los
siguientes pozos que solo requerian datos analiticos, porque fueron abandonados durante la
expansion del GCCS de 2024 debido a la reduccion de flujos de gas, conforme a los requerimientos
del NSPS: CV-100, CV-1532, H-1560S, H-1774S, TC-2385A, TC-2385S, CV-2002 y CV-1420.
Finalmente, como se informé previamente, nunca se instalé el CV-2332.

Procedimientos para la Toma de Muestras

Se tomaron muestras de gas utilizando bolsas Tedlar/Mylar, como se describe en la carta del
Chiquita del 3 de septiembre y en los informes mensuales que se entregaron a laboratorios
certificados para su analisis.

3 La LEA reconoci6 en su correspondencia del 20 de noviembre de 2024 que no estan ocurriendo temperaturas
altas en el pozo H-1403W. Por lo tanto, no trazamos la temperatura maxima en el pozo H-1403W.
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Todos los datos fueron analizados dentro de las 24 horas solicitadas desde la toma de las muestras,
en cumplimiento con las practicas de laboratorio estandar Se debe tener en cuenta que de ahora en
adelante, conforme al e-mail de la LEA del 27 de noviembre de 2024, todos los analisis de CO/H2 se
realizaran dentro de las 24 horas desde la fecha en que se toman las muestras a menos y hasta que
la LEA apruebe la solicitud de Chiquita de utilizar el tiempo de retencion de 72 horas aprobado por la
EPA. En respuesta a la correspondencia de la LEA con fecha 20 de noviembre y 3 de diciembre de
2024, SCS le proporciond a la LEA el 4 de febrero de 2025 un plan de muestreo con resultados
analiticos de los gases fijos (CH4, CO2 y 02) de diez (10) muestras tomadas de diez (10) pozos de
extraccion de biogas ubicados en el Vertedero, utilizando intervalos de tiempo de retencién de 24
horas y de 72 horas junto con aseguramientos de la calidad/controles de calidad. Consulte el
Adjunto G. Los resultados de esos analisis indican resultados conmensurados de los tiempos de
retencion de 24 horas y de 72 horas - todos los resultados de 72 horas recayeron dentro del +/-
10% de los resultados de 24 horas, excepto una anomalia debida a niveles muy bajos de analitos
detectados durante ambos analisis. Esta anomalia no es un motivo de preocupacion, porque la
diferencia en el valor general del analito no fue significante, como se explicé en mayor detalle en la
presentacion. SCS continuara solicitando tiempos de retenciéon de 24 horas hasta que la LEA
apruebe la solicitud de Chiquita de utilizar tiempos de retencién de 72 horas.

Se tomaron otros datos de los gases y las presiones utilizando un Medidor de Gas Envision Irwin o
un dispositivo de monitoreo de Gases Landtec GEM 5000. Estos instrumentos miden las
concentraciones de gas combustible en el aire, directamente en una de dos escalas: la primera,
como un porcentaje por volumen del limite explosivo inferior (LEL) de gas metano en el aire (O a 5
por ciento) y el otro como un porcentaje por volumen (0 a 100 por ciento) en el gas tomado como
muestra. El limite de deteccidon de estos instrumentos es de aproximadamente 0.10 por ciento por
volumen.

Los procedimientos para testear el monitoreo de gases fueron los siguientes:

e Conectar la tuberia de toma de muestras, abrir la valvula de prueba, observar la presion y
registrar los datos.

e Encender la bomba de las muestras, purgar un minimo de un volumen de la sonda y
observar y registrar las concentraciones de metano, oxigeno y diéxido de carbono en el gas
cuando se hayan estabilizado las lecturas.

e Cerrar la valvula de prueba, desconectar los instrumentos de toma de muestras y resguardar la
ubicacion de la muestra.

Conclusiones del Objetivo 1A-3

En enero de 2025 se realiz6 el sexto monitoreo en cumplimiento con el Objetivo 1A-3 de la Orden de
Cumplimiento. Como se indicé en el informe del 15 de enero de 2025, los datos tomados y
evaluados para este informe son consistentes con los datos tomados en los meses previos de
agosto a diciembre de 2024 y los datos tomados y evaluados por el Comité de la Reaccion,
establecidos en la Orden Estipulada, para evaluar la zona reactiva, incluyendo los datos evaluados
mas recientemente en enero de 2025 por el Comité de la Reaccién el 10 de febrero de 2025.
Consulte el Adjunto E.

Por los motivos descritos en el informe adjunto del Comité de la Reaccion de febrero, la alineacién
del alcance estimado de las condiciones del vertedero de temperaturas elevadas (ETLF) exhibidas
en el Vertedero (a las que se hace referencia como limites de la "Zona Reactiva") continda igual. El
Comité de la Reaccion determindé que no se justificaba realizar ningun ajuste y que no se habian
expandido las condiciones de ETLF.



Sra. Karen Gork
14 de febrero de 2025
Pagina 6

No hubo evidencia de condiciones de la reaccion ni gas de la reaccion presente fuera del limite de la
zona reactiva actualmente delineada.

Como los niveles de liquidos por la instalacién de otras Bombas Eléctricas y Neumaticas Lorenz
contintian cambiando, estamos viendo los cambios previstos en porcentajes de Gases Permanentes,
Monoxido de Carbono e Hidrégeno y los cambios en las temperaturas ya que puede extraerse mas
gas a medida que se van reduciendo los niveles de liquido. Esto se continla demostrando en los
graficos de los pozos a varias escalas en el Adjunto D, que incluyen graficos de los gases
permanentes, temperatura y otras tendencias en un periodo de seis (6) meses. Se debe tener en
cuenta que los graficos fueron creados utilizando resultados de equipos de monitoreo de biogas
estandar y no contienen datos de laboratorio. SCS también incluy6 los graficos de Monéxido de
Carbono para su uso y revision.

Ademas, la instalacion de tuberias de mayor diametro ha mejorado la recoleccién de otros gases de
todo el vertedero. Desde agosto de 2024, los indices de flujo de biogas que queman los dispositivos
de depuracion aumentaron de 12,050 cfm por dia a 13,500 c¢fm por dia. Ademas, la conexién de
corriente permanente a la Estacion de Antorchas de LFG ha mejorado las horas operativas que han
dado como resultado un aumento en la extraccion de gas general del vertedero de 538,831,173 a
578,983,640 pies clbicos.

Chiquita continuara evaluando los datos en futuros informes mensuales, a medida que se vayan
tomando mas datos.

Puntos de Cumplimiento con el Objetivo 5

Este informe incluye en el Adjunto D mapas individuales superpuestos con los siguientes datos para
enero de 2025, en un formato facil de comprender, conforme al Objetivo 5 de la Orden de
Cumplimiento.

- Zona reactiva definida;

- Expansion de la zona reactiva, si hubiera;

- Datos semanales de TMP4; y

- Datos de LFG que incluyen, de forma enunciativa mas no limitativa, datos de CH4, CO2,
02, Temperatura CO y de H2.

El Objetivo 5 ademas requiere "asentamiento con mapas de calor", pero como se analizé al principio
de este informe y conforme a la correspondencia de la LEA con fecha 27 de noviembre y 3 de
diciembre de 2024, este requerimiento se cumplié con la presentacion de Chiquita de su mapa
isopaquico del Cuarto Trimestre de 2024, junto con su resumen mensual de fisuras y grietas por
tension de diciembre de 2024, presentado a la LEA

4 Como se le indic6 previamente a la LEA, TP-6 y TP-8 se sacaron de linea en algunas fechas en septiembre y
diciembre para acomodar la continuacion de las operaciones de relleno en esas areas y las termocuplas fuera
de linea leyeron una temperatura posible maxima predeterminada de 2.508°F. TP-6 regres6 a operaciones
normales el 5 de diciembre de 2024. TP-8 se sac6 de servicio el 3 de diciembre de 2024 y retomd su
operacion el 9 de enero de 2025.
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el 14 de enero de 2025. Para practicidad de la LEA, este mapa se incluye aqui como Adjunto F.

Los abajo firmantes son un profesional matriculado y un Gerente Regional, Vicepresidente de SCS
Engineers.

Atentamente,

Gl hley—

William C. Haley, PE Arthur E Jones Jr.
Director del Proyecto Vicepresidente
SCS Engineers SCS Engineers
Adjuntos:

Adjunto A - Analisis de Laboratorio y Datos de los Instrumentos de Extraccion de
LFG de los Pozos y de los Datos de las Temperaturas

Adjunto B - Temperaturas Pozo Abajo y Lista de Pozos para Monitoreo

Adjunto C - Punto 7 - Mapa de Ubicacion de Pozos (

Adjunto D - Datos de Cumplimiento con el Objetivo 5

Adjunto E - Informe del Comité de la Reaccion del 10 de Febrero de 2025

Adjunto F - Mapa del Cuarto Trimestre de 2024

Adjunto G - Resultados Analiticos del Gas Fijo del 4 de Febrero de 2025 (CH4, CO2,
02) para Pozos Seleccionados Utilizando tiempos de Retencién de 24 Horas y de 72
Horas para el Vertedero de Chiquita Canyon,

Los Datos Electronicos de los Resultados de Laboratorio estdn en formato Excel

cc:
John Perkey, Waste Connections
Kelly Kincella, Waste Connections
Kate Logan, Waste Connections
Nicole Ward, Waste Connections
Amanda Froman, Waste Connections
Michael Hearns, Waste Connections
Pat Sullivan, SCS Engineers
Robert Ragland, Departamento de Salud Publica del Condado de Los Angeles
Liza Frias, Departamento de Salud Publica del Condado de Los Angeles
Nichole Quick, M.D., Departamento de Salud Publica del Condado de Los Angeles
Shikari Nakagawa-Ota, Departamento de Salud Piblica del Condado de Los Angeles
Ken Habaradas, LEA del Condado de Los Angeles
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Eric Morofuji, LEA del Condado de Los Angeles
Renee Jensen, Asesor de LEA

Blaine McPhillips, Asesor Suplente Sénior del Condado

Emiko Thompson, Departamento de Obras Publicas del Condado de Los Angeles
Alex Garcia, Departamento de Planificacion Regional del Condado de Los Angeles
Ai-Viet Huynh, Departamento de Planificacion Regional del Condado de Los Angeles
Wes Mindermann, CalRecycle

Janelle Heinzler, CalRecycle

Todd Thalhamer, CalRecycle

Jeff Linberg, Junta de Recursos de Aire de California

Nancy Fletcher, Junta de Recursos de Aire de California

Jack Cheng, Consejo de Gestion de la Calidad del Aire de la Costa Sur

Larry Israel, Consejo de Gestion de la Calidad del Aire de la Costa Sur

Enrique Caja, Junta Regional de Control de Calidad del Agua de Los Angeles
Joshua Wirtschafter, Agencia de Proteccion Ambiental de Estados Unidos

Laura Friedli, Agencia de Proteccion Ambiental de Estados Unidos

Tyler Holybee, Agencia de Proteccion Ambiental de Estados Unidos
Mark Anthony Relon, Agencia de Proteccion Ambiental de Estados Unidos

Emel Wadhwani, Agencia de Proteccion Ambiental de California



Attachment A
Laboratory Analysis
And

LFG Extraction Well Instrument and Temperature Data
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S010906

ECHNOLOGY

J AAA Laboratories, Inc.

January 23, 2025
LA Cert #04140
EPA Methods TO3, TO14A, TO15, 25C/3C,
. . ASTM D1946, RSK-175
SCS Field Services TX Cert T104704450-14-6
ATTN: Comelius Fong EPA Methods TO14A, TO15
3900 Kilroy Airport Way, Suite 100 UT Cert CA0133332015-3

EPA Methods TO3, TO14A, TO15, RSK-175

ALASKA CS-LAP 24-002
EPA Methods TO14A, TO15

Long Beach, CA 90806

LABORATORY TEST RESULTS

Project Reference: Chiquita Canyon Landfill
Project Number:  07224200.24 Task 1
Lab Number: S010906-01/10

Enclosed are results for sample(s) received 1/09/25 by Air Technology Laboratories.
Samples were received intact. Analyses were performed according to specifications on
the chain of custody provided with the sample(s).

Report Narrative:

— Modifications to EPA Method TO-15 — Samples collected in Mylar bags. Vinyl
acetate, 2-hexanone, benzyl chloride, 1,2,4-trichlorobenzene and ethyl acetate
required quadratic regression calibration

— Unless otherwise noted in the report, sample analyses were performed within
method performance criteria and meet all requirements of the TNI Standards.

— The enclosed results relate only to the sample(s).

Preliminary results were e-mailed to Cornelius Fong, Jenny Kim and Ali Ferrara on
1/22/25.

ATL appreciates the opportunity to provide testing services to your company. If you
have any questions regarding these results, please call me at (626) 964-4032.

Sincerely,
(LSS, .1,
Mark Johnson

Operations Manager
MJohnson@AirTechLabs.com

Note: The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report.

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 & City of Industry, CA 91748 e Ph: (626) 964-4032 ¢ Fx: (626) 964-5832
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$010906
18501 E. Gale Ave., Suite CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
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l Laboratories, Inc. Ph- 626-964-4032 Standard i) 48 hours D eop W Condition upon receipt:

I LAJLA Fx: 626-964-5832 Same Day O 72hours  [] eoF [ Sealed Yes[ ] No[]
Project No.: 07224200.24 Task 1 24 hours O 96 hours [] Levels [ Intact Yes[] No[]
Project Name: Chiquita Canyon Landfill Other: Level4 [] Chilled deg C
Report To: Cornelius Fong BILLING ANALYSIS REQUEST
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Street: 3900 Kilroy Airport Way, Suite 100 Bill to: a Nl

5 ©

City/State/Zip: Long Beach, CA 90806-6816 07FSAccountspayable@scsengineers.com E : S

wn -
Phone& Fax:  562-743-7895 3900 Kilroy Airport Way, Suite 100 i & 2 0
. z (] .
e-mail: cfong@scsengineers.com Long Beach, CA 90806-6816 o~ 2 B E
wo— o g < <C

B R - : i S c
5 e 4y s, |Ze|xz(2z| 8= | 8|0
JSE ONLY SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION Sk s = =€ | E |ug] © 5 o @
s} X F 2z E T 2 S O
%] S o o I © > (@]
g [ [S] O T >

[JCV-24121 1/9/2025 9:50AM 3L |Gas| N X X X

|CV-24126 1/9/2025 10:50AM 3L |Gas| N X

CV-99 1/9/2025 9:20AM 3L | Gas| N X X X

JCV-2334 1/9/2025 10:30AM | 3L |[Gas| N X X X

> JCV-24125 1/9/2025 9:15AM 3L |Gas| N X X X
{CV-113 1/9/2025 9:45AM 3L |Gas| N X X X X
7 Jcv-2007 1/9/2025 10:55AM | 3L |Gas| N X X X X
—DR Jov-24122 1/9/2025 | 925am | 3L |cas| N | X | X | X | X

W B i P 1CV-24127 1/9/2025 10:40AM 3L | Gas| N X X X X

- V /&]CV-24128 1/9/2025 10:35AM | 3L [Gas| N X X X
WMK COMPANY DATEITINE COMMENTS
Report full list of TO-15 compounds
WSAMPLED By A \ \9 comMPaNY DYTEITIME — Raw landfill gas samples
whongs W2 8¢s 1728 10 : Y5 aumn [Ro1200H 5

RELINQUISHED BY , DATE/TIM RECEIVED BY DATEITIIV‘I‘E .

2b. 20, Cleer !Eh 77,3-' | y .00 @wn
RELINQUISHED BY ] DAT! 'I:IME CEIVED BY , DATE/TI N

G afl 29 o

1 % DATEITIM

| o J3¢1 ] . o U3
METHOD OF TRANSPORT (circldonef: Walk-In FedEx ~UPS CQufier ATLI Gther’ CY

DISTRIBUTION: White & Yellow - Lab Copies / Pink - Customer Copy

Preservation: H=HCI N=None / Container: B=Bag C=Can V=VOA O=Other

Rev. 03 -5/7/09



Client:
Attn:
Project Name:

SCS Engineers
Cornelius Fong
Chiquita Canyon Landfill

Page 3 of 19

S010906

Project No.: 07224200.24 Task 1
Date Received: 01/09/25
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: ppmv
EPA ALT-144 (CO by FID) I
Lab No.: S010906-01 S010906-03 S010906-04 S010906-05
Client Sample LD.: CV-24121 CV-99 CV-2334 CV-24125
Date/Time Sampled: 1/9/25 9:50 1/9/25 9:20 1/9/25 10:30 1/9/25 9:15
Date/Time Analyzed: 1/9/25 16:30 1/10/25 9:08 1/9/2517:13 1/9/2517:28
QC Batch No.: 250109GC8A1 250109GC8A1 250109GC8A1 250109GC8A1
Analyst Initials: MJ MJ MJ MJ
Dilution Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Result RL Result RL Result RL Result RL
ANALYTE ppmv | ppmv | ppmv | ppmv | ppmv | ppmv | ppmv | ppmv
Carbon Monoxide 730 10 ND 10 64 10 66 10
Results normalized including non-methane hydrocarbons
ND = Not Detected (below RL)
RL = Reporting Limit
Reviewed/Approved By: = Date /-ZZ-25
Mark Johnson
Operations Manager
The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report
_A_MJ page 1 of 1

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 « City of Industry, CA 91748 e Ph: (626) 964-4032 e Fx: (626) 964-5832

AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.
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$010906
Client: SCS Engineers
Attn: Cornelius Fong
Project Name:  Chiquita Canyon Landfill
Project No.: 07224200.24 Task 1
Date Received: 01/09/25
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: ppmv
EPA ALT-144 (CO by F ID)
Lab No.: S010906-06 S010906-07 S010906-08 S010906-09
Client Sample L.D.: Cv-113 CV-2007 CV-24122 CV-24127
Date/Time Sampled: 1/9/25 9:45 1/9/25 10:55 1/9/25 9:25 1/9/25 10:40
Date/Time Analyzed: 1/9/2517:42 1/9/25 17:57 1/9/25 18:11 1/9/25 18:26
QC Batch No.: 250109GC8A1 250109GC8A1 250109GC8A1 250109GC8A1
Analyst Initials: MJ MJ MJ MJ
Dilution Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Result RL Result RL Result RL Result RL
ANALYTE ppmv [ ppmv | ppmv | ppmv | ppmv | ppmv | ppmv | ppmv
Carbon Monoxide ND 10 180 10 12 10 120 10
Results normalized including non-methane hydrocarbons
ND = Not Detected (below RL)
RL = Reporting Limit
Reviewed/Approved By: &M/’b%&é/ Date /-Z77.2¢
Mark Johnson < 7
Operations Manager
The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report
—A—A-A—A AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc. page 1.0t 1

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 & City of Industry, CA 91748 ¢ Ph: (626) 964-4032 ¢ Fx: (626) 964-5832
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S010906
Client: SCS Engineers
Attn: Cornelius Fong
Project Name: Chiquita Canyon Landfili
Project No.: 07224200.24 Task 1
Date Received:  01/09/25
Matrix: Air

Reporting Units: ppmv

EPA ALT-144 (CO by FID)

Lab No.: S010906-10
Client Sample LD.: CV-24128
Date/Time Sampled: 1/9/25 10:35

Date/Time Analyzed: 1/10/25 10:00

QC Batch No.: 250109GC8A1

Analyst Initials: MJ
Dilution Factor: 1.0
Result RL
ANALYTE ppmv | ppmv
Carbon Monoxide 49 10

Results normalized including non-methane hydrocarbons

ND = Not Detected (below RL)
RL = Reporting Limit

Reviewed/Approved By: Mé_ff Date [-22-25
Mark Johnson

Operations Manager

The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report

—A-A-A-A AIirTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc. page 1 0f1

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 o City of Industry, CA 91748 e Ph: (626) 964-4032 ¢ Fx: (626) 964-5832
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S010906
QC Batch No: 250109GC8A1
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: ppmv
EPA ALT-144 (CO by FID)
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE SUMMARY
Lab No.:| METHOD BLANK LCS LCSD
Date Analyzed: 1/9/25 16:15 1/9/25 15:17 1/9/25 15:31
Analyst Initials: MJ MJ MJ
Dilution Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 Limits
SPIKE )
Result RL | amrt. | Result Result RPD Low | High | Max.
ANALYTE ppmv | ppmv | ppmv | ppmv | % Rec. ppmv | % Rec. % %Rec | %Rec | RPD
Carbon Monoxide ND 10 1,010 1,120 111 1,120 111 0.4 70 130 30
ND = Not Detected (below RL)
RL = Reporting Limit
Reviewed/Approved By: w%% / Date_ /-Z2Z-22Z

Mark Johnson”

Operations Manager

The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report

L

AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 ¢ City of Industry, CA 91748 « Ph: (626) 964-4032 e Fx: (626) 964-5832
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S010906
Client: SCS Engineers
Attn: Cornelius Fong
Project Name: Chiquita Canyon Landfill
Project No.: 07224200.24 Task 1
Date Received:  01/09/25
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: % v/v
Il ASTM D1946 |
Lab No.: S010906-01 S010906-03 S010906-04 S010906-05
Client Sample LD.: CV-24121 CV-99 CV-2334 CV-24125
Date/Time Sampled: 1/9/25 9:50 1/9/25 9:20 1/9/2510:30 1/9/25 9:15
Date/Time Analyzed: 1/9/2516:30 1/10/25 9:08 1/9/2517:13 1/9/2517:28
QC Batch No.: 250109GC8A1 250109GC8A1 250109GC8A1 250109GC8A1
Analyst Initials: MJ MJ MJ mJ
Dilution Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Result RL | MDL | Result RL | MDL | Result RL | MDL | Result RL | MDL
ANALYTE % viv % viv | % viv % viv | Yoviv | % viv vy | Yoviv | Y% viv Y% viv | Yoviv| % viv
Hydrogen 3.1 1.0 0.059 ND 1.0 0.059 041 J| 1.0 0.059 1.2 1.0 0.059
Results normalized including non-methane hydrocarbons
MDL = Method Detection Limit
ND= Not Detected (below MDL)
RL = Reporting Limit
J = Trace amount. Analyte concentration between RL and MDL.
Reviewed/Approved By: Date /-22-2.%
Operations Manager
The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report
AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc. page1ofl

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 o City of Industry, CA 91748 e Ph: (626) 964-4032 e Fx: (626) 964-5832
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S010906
Client: SCS Engineers
Attn: Cornelius Fong
Project Name: Chiquita Canyon Landfill
Project No.: 07224200.24 Task 1
Date Received:  01/09/25
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: % v/v
( ASTM D1946 ]
Lab No.: S010906-06 S010906-07 S010906-08 $010906-09
Client Sample L.D.: CV-113 CV-2007 CV-24122 CV-24127
Date/Time Sampled: 1/9/25 9:45 1/9/25 10:55 1/9/25 9:25 1/9/25 10:40
Date/Time Analyzed: 1/9/2517:42 1/9/2517:57 1/9/25 18:11 1/9/25 18:26
QC Batch No.: 250109GC8A1 250109GC8A1 250109GC8A1 250109GC8A1
Analyst Initials: MJ MJ MJ MJ
Dilution Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Result RL | MDL | Result RL | MDL | Result RL | MDL | Result RL | MDL
ANALYTE % viv % viv | % viv % vIv % viv | % viv Y%viv | Yoviv| % viv % VIV % viv | Y% viv
Hydrogen 0.14 J| 10 0.059 0.60 J| 10 0.059 039 J| 1.0 0.059 1.8 1.0 0.059
Results normalized including non-methane hydrocarbons
MDL = Method Detection Limit
ND= Not Detected (below MDL)
RL = Reporting Limit
J = Trace amount. Analyte concentration between RL and MDL.
Reviewed/Approved By: M/ Date /-2 2-2 S
Mark Johnson
Operations Manager
The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report
AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc. page ot

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 ¢ City of Industry, CA 91748 e Ph: (626) 964-4032 e Fx: (626) 964-5832
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S010906
Client: SCS Engineers
Attn: Cornelius Fong
Project Name: Chiquita Canyon Landfill
Project No.: 07224200.24 Task 1
Date Received: 01/09/25
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: % v/v
I ASTM D1946
Lab No.: S010906-10
Client Sample LD.: CV-24128
Date/Time Sampled: 1/9/2510:35
Date/Time Analyzed: 1/10/25 10:00
QC Batch No.: 250109GC8A1
Analyst Initials: MJ
Dilution Factor: 1.0
Result RL | MDL
ANALYTE %viv | Yoviv | %viv
Hydrogen 058 J| 10 0.059
Results normalized including non-methane hydrocarbons
MDL = Method Detection Limit
ND= Not Detected (below MDL)
RL = Reporting Limit
J =Trace amount. Analyte concentration between RL and MDL.
Reviewed/Approved By: / Date _/— 2Z-Z S
Mark Johnson
Operations Manager
The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report
AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc. page.1.of.1

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 o City of Industry, CA 91748 e Ph: (626) 964-4032 e Fx: (626) 964-5832
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S010906
QC Batch No: 250109GC8A1
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: % v/v
ASTM D1946
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE SUMMARY
Lab No.:] METHOD BLANK LCS LCSD
Date Analyzed: 1/9/25 16:15 1/9/25 15:17 1/9/25 15:31
Analyst Initials: MJ MJ MJ
Dilution Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 Limits
SPIKE .
Result | RL MDL | amr. | Result Result RPD | Low | High | Max.
ANALYTE %viv | Yoviv| %viv | %ww | %viv |%Rec. | %viv | % Rec. % | %Rec| %Rec | RPD
Hydrogen ND 1.0 0.059 5.0 4.21 85 4.46 90 5.6 70 130 30
MDL = Method Detection Limit
ND= Not Detected (below MDL)
RL = Reporting Limit
J =Trace amount. Analyte concentration between RL and MDL.
Reviewed/Approved By: M,/ 7 // Date J'Z y4vAY

Mark Johnson

Operations Manager

The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report

AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130  City of Industry, CA 91748 ¢ Ph: (626) 964-4032 ¢ Fx: (626) 964-5832
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S010906
Client: SCS Engineers
Attn: Cornelius Fong
Project Name: Chiquita Canyon Landfill
Project No.: 07224200.24 Task 1
Date Received: 01/09/25
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: % v/v
ASTM D1946
Lab No.: S010906-01 S010906-02 S010906-03 S010906-04
Client Sample L.D.: CV-24121 CV-24126 CV-99 CV-2334
Date/Time Sampled: 1/9/25 9:50 1/9/25 10:50 1/9/25 9:20 1/9/2510:30
Date/Time Analyzed: 1/9/25 16:30 1/10/25 10:14 1/10/25 9:08 1/9/2517:13
QC Batch No.: 250109GC8A1 250109GC8A1 250109GC8A1 250109GC8A1
Analyst Initials: MJ MJ MJ MJ
Dilution Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Result RL Result RL Result RL Result RL
ANALYTE Y%viv | viv | %viv | Y%viv ]| %viv | Yeviv] %viv | % viv
Carbon Dioxide 75 0.010 42 0.010 53 0.010 51 0.010
Oxygen/Argon 1.4 0.50 11 0.50 ND 0.50 1.5 0.50
Nitrogen 5.4 1.0 45 1.0 1.4 1.0 5.9 1.0
Methane 15 0.0010 1.6 0.0010 44 0.0010 41 0.0010
Results normalized including non-methane hydrocarbons
ND = Not Detected (below RL)
RL = Reporting Limit
Reviewed/Approved By: h@f%& é; ; é Date /-Z2-=<
Mark Johnson
Operations Manager
The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report
J LJU LA AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc. page 1.0f1

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 ¢ City of Industry, CA 91748 & Ph: (626) 964-4032 ¢ Fx: (626) 964-5832




Client:
Attn:
Project Name

SCS Engineers
Cornelius Fong

:  Chiquita Canyon Landfill

Page 12 of 19
S010906

Project No.: 07224200.24 Task 1
Date Received: 01/09/25
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: % v/v
ASTM D1946
Lab No.: S010906-05 S010906-06 S010906-07 S010906-08
Client Sample L.D.: CV-24125 CV-113 CV-2007 CV-24122
Date/Time Sampled: 1/9/25 9:15 1/9/25 9:45 1/9/25 10:55 1/9/25 9:25
Date/Time Analyzed: 1/9/25 17:28 1/9/2517:42 1/9/25 17:57 1/9/25 18:11
QC Batch No.: 250109GC8A1 250109GC8A1 250109GC8A1 250109GC8A1
Analyst Initials: MJ MJ MJ MJ
Dilution Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Result RL Result RL Result RL Result RL
ANALYTE %viv | vivl Y%viv | %viv| %viv | eviv] %viv | % viv
Carbon Dioxide 44 0.010 50 0.010 70 0.010 43 0.010
Oxygen/Argon 5.3 0.50 ND 0.50 1.3 0.50 ND 0.50
Nitrogen 21 1.0 1.1 1.0 5.2 1.0 ND 1.0
Methane 28 0.0010 48 0.0010 22 0.0010 55 0.0010
Results normalized including non-methane hydrocarbons
ND = Not Detected (below RL)
RL = Reporting Limit
Reviewed/Approved By: j»‘z %[4 / Date /-22.2<
Mark Johnson~ ~
Operations Manager
The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report
—A—A-A—A AIirTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc. page1.0f 1

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 o City of Industry, CA 91748 & Ph: (626) 964-4032 ¢ Fx: (626) 964-5832
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$010906
Client: SCS Engineers
Attn: Cornelius Fong
Project Name: Chiquita Canyon Landfill
Project No.: 07224200.24 Task 1
Date Received: 01/09/25
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: % v/v
ASTM D1946
Lab No.: S010906-09 S010906-10
Client Sample LD.: CV-24127 CV-24128
Date/Time Sampled: 1/9/25 10:40 1/9/25 10:35
Date/Time Analyzed: 1/9/25 18:26 1/10/25 10:00
QC Batch No.: 250109GC8A1 250109GC8A1
Analyst Initials: MJ MJ
Dilution Factor: 1.0 1.0
Result RL Result RL
ANALYTE Yviv | Yoviv] %viv | Y%viv
Carbon Dioxide 40 0.010 37 0.010
Oxygen/Argon 1.1 0.50 3.2 0.50
Nitrogen 31 1.0 28 1.0
Methane 26 0.0010 32 0.0010
Results normalized including non-methane hydrocarbons
ND = Not Detected (below RL)
RL = Reporting Limit
Reviewed/Approved By: &Mq{ {Ig / Date /-27-2%
Mark Johnsor” ~
Operations Manager
The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report
—A-A-A-A AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc. page 1 of 1

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 # City of Industry, CA 91748 e Ph: (626) 964-4032 e Fx: (626) 964-5832
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S010906
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: % viv
ASTM D1946
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE SUMMARY
Lab No.:] METHOD BLANK LCS LCSD
Date Analyzed: 1/9/25 16:15 1/9/25 15:17 1/9/25 15:31
Analyst Initials: MJ MJ MJ
Dilution Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 Limits
SPIKE .
Result RL AMT. Result Result RPD Low High Max.
ANALYTE %viv | %viv| %vv | %viv | %Ree. | % viv | % Rec. % %Rec [ %Rec | RPD
Carbon Dioxide ND 0.010 10 10.2 101 10.3 103 1.7 70 130 30
Oxygen/Argon ND 0.50 15 14.9 99 15.0 100 0.7 70 130 30
Nitrogen ND 1.0 70 72.8 104 73.1 105 0.5 70 130 30
Methane ND 0.0010 | 0.10 0.107 106 0.106 105 0.3 70 130 30
ND = Not Detected (below RL)
RL = Reporting Limit
Reviewed/Approved By: Q‘M:z %&A Date / -227-2S

Mark Johnson

The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report

1YY

v 7

Operations Manager

AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 ¢ City of Industry, CA 91748 e Ph: (626) 964-4032 e Fx: (626) 964-5832




Page 15 of 19

S010906
Client: SCS Engineers
Attn: Cornelius Fong
Project Name: Chiquita Canyon Landfill
Project No.: 07224200.24 Task 1
Date Received: 01/09/25
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: ppbv
I EPA Method TO-15 i
Lab No.: S010906-06 S010906-07 S010906-08 S010906-09
Client Sample 1.D.: CV-113 CV-2007 CV-24122 CV-24127
Date/Time Sampled: 1/9/25 9:45 1/9/25 10:55 1/9/25 9:25 1/9/25 10:40
Date/Time Analyzed: 1/9/2517:09 1/9/25 17:47 1/9/25 18:25 1/9/25 19:03
QC Batch No.: 250109MS2A1 250109MS2A1 250109MS2A1 250109MS2A1
Analyst Initials: RC RC RC RC
Dilution Factor: 2,000 5,000 2,000 2,000
Result RL Result RL Result RL Result RL
ANALYTE ppbv ppbv ppbv ppbv ppbv ppbv ppbv ppbv
Dichlorodifluoromethane (12) ND 2,000 ND 5,000 ND 2,000 ND 2,000
Chloromethane ND 2,000 ND 5,000 ND 2,000 ND 2,000
1,2-CI-1,1,2,2-F ethane (114) ND 2,000 ND 5,000 ND 2,000 ND 2,000
Vinyl Chloride ND 2,000 ND 5,000 ND 2,000 ND 2,000
Bromomethane ND 2,000 ND 5,000 ND 2,000 ND 2,000
Chloroethane ND 2,000 ND 5,000 ND 2,000 ND 2,000
Trichlorofluoromethane (11) ND 2,000 ND 5,000 ND 2,000 ND 2,000
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 2,000 ND 5,000 ND 2,000 ND 2,000
Carbon Disulfide ND 2,000 ND 5,000 ND 2,000 ND 2,000
1,1,2-C1 1,2,2-F ethane (113) ND 2,000 ND 5,000 ND 2,000 ND 2,000
Acetone 280,000 2,000 | 130,000 5,000 | 230,000 2,000 | 170,000 2,000
Methylene Chloride ND 2,000 ND 5,000 ND 2,000 ND 2,000
t-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 2,000 ND 5,000 ND 2,000 ND 2,000
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 2,000 ND 5,000 ND 2,000 ND 2,000
Vinyl Acetate ND 2,000 ND 5,000 ND 2,000 ND 2,000
c-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 2,000 ND 5,000 ND 2,000 ND 2,000
2-Butanone 340,000 4,000 | 160,000 10,000 | 260,000 4,000 | 230,000 4,000
t-Butyl Methyl Ether (MTBE) ND 2,000 ND 5,000 ND 2,000 ND 2,000
Chloroform ND 2,000 ND 5,000 ND 2,000 ND 2,000
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 2,000 ND 5,000 ND 2,000 ND 2,000
[Carbon Tetrachloride ND 2,000 ND 5,000 ND 2,000 ND 2,000
Benzene 89,000 2,000 | 250,000 5,000 | 66,000 2,000 | 87,000 2,000
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 2,000 ND 5,000 ND 2,000 ND 2,000
Trichloroethene ND 2,000 ND 5,000 ND 2,000 ND 2,000
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 2,000 ND 5,000 ND 2,000 ND 2,000
Bromodichloromethane ND 2,000 ND 5,000 ND 2,000 ND 2,000
c-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 2,000 ND 5,000 ND 2,000 ND 2,000
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone 5,600 2,000 ND 5,000 | 4,400 2,000 | 4,300 2,000
Toluene 7,000 2,000 | 11,000 5,000 | 5,900 2,000 | 6,400 2,000
t-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 2,000 ND 5,000 ND 2,000 ND 2,000
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 2,000 ND 5,000 ND 2,000 ND 2,000
Tetrachloroethene ND 2,000 ND 5,000 ND 2,000 ND 2,000
2-Hexanone ND 2,000 ND 5,000 ND 2,000 ND 2,000
Dibromochloromethane ND 2,000 ND 5,000 ND 2,000 ND 2,000

AIWTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.

5010906 Chiquita

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 « City of Industry, CA 91748 e Ph: (626) 964-4032 e Fx: (626) 964-5832
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S010906
Client: SCS Engineers
Attn: Cornelius Fong
Project Name: Chiquita Canyon Landfili
Project No.: 07224200.24 Task 1
Date Received: 01/09/25
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: ppbv
[ EPA Method TO-15 I
Lab No.: S010906-06 S010906-07 S010906-08 S010906-09
Client Sample 1.D.: CV-113 CV-2007 CV-24122 CV-24127
Date/Time Sampled: 1/9/25 9:45 1/9/25 10:55 1/9/25 9:25 1/9/25 10:40
Date/Time Analyzed: 1/9/25 17:09 1/9/25 17:47 1/9/25 18:25 1/9/25 19:03
QC Batch No.: 250109MS2A1 250109MS2A1 250109MS2A1 250109MS2A1
Analyst Initials: RC RC RC RC
Dilution Factor: 2,000 5,000 2,000 2,000
Result RL Result RL Result RL Result RL
ANALYTE ppbv | ppbv | ppbv | ppbv | ppbv | ppbv | ppbv | ppbv
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 2,000 ND 5,000 ND 2,000 ND 2,000
Chlorobenzene ND 2,000 ND 5,000 ND 2,000 ND 2,000
Ethylbenzene ND 2,000 ND 5,000 ND 2,000 ND 2,000
|p,&m-Xylene ND 2,000 ND 5,000 ND 2,000 ND 2,000
0-Xylene ND 2,000 ND 5,000 ND 2,000 ND 2,000
Styrene ND 2,000 ND 5,000 ND 2,000 ND 2,000
Bromoform ND 2,000 ND 5,000 ND 2,000 ND 2,000
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 2,000 ND 5,000 ND 2,000 ND 2,000
Benzyl Chloride ND 2,000 ND 5,000 ND 2,000 ND 2,000
4-Ethyl Toluene ND 2,000 ND 5,000 ND 2,000 ND 2,000
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 2,000 ND 5,000 ND 2,000 ND 2,000
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 2,000 ND 5,000 ND 2,000 ND 2,000
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 2,000 ND 5,000 ND 2,000 ND 2,000
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 2,000 ND 5,000 ND 2,000 ND 2,000
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 2,000 ND 5,000 ND 2,000 ND 2,000
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 2,000 ND 5,000 ND 2,000 ND 2,000
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 2,000 ND 5,000 ND 2,000 ND 2,000
1,3-Butadiene ND 10,000 ND 25,000 ND 10,000 ND 10,000
Isopropanol ND 10,000 ND 25,000 | 79,000 10,000 | 68,000 10,000
n-Hexane ND 10,000 ND 25,000 ND 10,000 ND 10,000
Ethyl Acetate 19,000 10,000 ND 25,000 ND 10,000 | 12,000 10,000
Tetrahydrofuran 210,000 10,000 § 210,000 25,000 | 170,000 10,000 | 150,000 10,000
Cyclohexane ND 10,000 ND 25,000 ND 10,000 ND 10,000
Heptane ND 10,000 ND 25,000 ND 10,000 ND 10,000
1,4-Dioxane ND 10,000 ND 25,000 ND 10,000 ND 10,000

RL = Reporting Limit
ND = Not Detected (below RL)

Reviewed/Approved By: M%%/

Mark Johnson
Operations Manager

The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report

AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.

Date_ /- 22 ’2\§’_

$010906 Chiquita

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 e City of Industry, CA 91748 e Ph: (626) 964-4032 e Fx: (626) 964-5832



Client: SCS Engineers

Attn: Cornelius Fong

Project Name: Chiquita Canyon Landfill
Project No.: 07224200.24 Task 1

Date Received: ~ 01/09/25

Matrix: Air

Reporting Units: ppbv

Page 17 of 19
S010906

(l EPA Method TO15 |
Lab No.: METHOD_BLANK
Client Sample 1.D.: -
Date/Time Sampled: -
Date/Time Analyzed: 1/9/25 1:17
QC Batch No.: 250109MS2A1
Analyst Initials: RC
Dilution Factor: 0.20

Result RL
ANALYTE ppbv ppbv
Dichlorodifluoromethane (12) ND 0.20
Chloromethane ND 0.20
1,2-Cl-1,1,2,2-F ethane (114) ND 0.20
Vinyl Chloride ND 0.20
Bromomethane ND 0.20
Chloroethane ND 0.20
Trichlorofluoromethane (11) ND 0.20
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.20
Carbon Disulfide ND 0.20
1,1,2-Cl 1,2,2-F ethane (113) ND 0.20
Acetone ND 0.20
Methylene Chloride ND 0.20
t-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.20
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.20
Vinyl Acetate ND 0.20
c-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.20
2-Butanone ND 0.40
t-Butyl Methyl Ether (MTBE) ND 0.20
Chloroform ND 0.20
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.20
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 0.20
Benzene ND 0.20
1,2-Dichioroethane ND 0.20
Trichloroethene ND 0.20
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.20
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.20
c-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.20
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone ND 0.20
Toluene ND 0.20
t-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.20
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.20
Tetrachloroethene ND - 0.20
2-Hexanone ND 0.20
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.20

5010906 Chiquita

AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.
18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 ¢ City of Industry, CA 91748 e Ph: (626) 964-4032 e Fx: (626) 964-5832
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S010906
Client: SCS Engineers
Attn: Cornelius Fong
Project Name: Chiquita Canyon Landfill
Project No.: 07224200.24 Task 1
Date Received: 01/09/25
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: ppbv
( EPA Method TO15 |
Lab No.: METHOD_BLANK
Client Sample 1.D.: -
Date/Time Sampled: -
Date/Time Analyzed: 1/9/25 1:17
QC Batch No.: 250109MS2A1
Analyst Initials: RC
Dilution Factor: 0.20
Result RL
ANALYTE ppbv ppbv
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.20
Chlorobenzene ND 0.20
Ethylbenzene ND 0.20
|p,&m-Xylene ND 0.20
0-Xylene ND 0.20
Styrene ND 0.20
Bromoform ND 0.20
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.20
Benzyl Chloride ND 0.20
4-Ethyl Toluene ND 0.20
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.20
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.20
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.20
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.20
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.20
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.20
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 0.20
1,3-Butadiene ND 1.0
Isopropanol ND 1.0
n-Hexane ND 1.0
Ethyl Acetate ND 1.0
Tetrahydrofuran ND 1.0
Cyclohexane ND 1.0
Heptane ND 1.0
1,4-Dioxane ND 1.0
RL = Reporting Limit
ND = Not Detected (below RL)
Reviewed/Approved By: LM Date / - 4 Z2-2. S
Mark Johnson
Operations Manager
The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report
010906 Chiquita

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 ¢ City of Industry, CA 91748 e Ph: (626) 964-4032 e Fx: (626) 964-5832

AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, inc.
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S010906
LCS/LCSD Recovery and RPD Summary Report
QC Batch #: 250109MS2A1
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: ppbv
EPA Method TO-15
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE SUMMARY
Lab No.:] METHOD BLANK LCS LCSD
Date/Time Analyzed: 1/9/25 1:17 1/9/25 0:01 1/9/25 0:39
Analyst Initials: RC RC RC
Dilution Factor: 0.20 1.0 1.0
Result RL AMT. Result Result Low | High | Max.
ANALYTE ppbv ppbv ppbv ppbv % Rec. ppbv % Rec. RPD %Rec | %Rec | RPD
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.20 10 9.69 97 10.0 100 33 70 130 30
Methylene Chloride ND 0.20 10 9.86 99 10.1 101 2.4 70 130 30
Trichloroethene ND 0.20 10 10.4 104 10.5 105 0.8 70 130 30
Toluene ND 0.20 10 9.84 98 10.0 100 1.8 70 130 30
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.20 10 10.1 101 10.5 105 3.7 70 130 30
ND = Not Detected (below RL)
RL = Reporting Limit
Reviewed/Approved By: LMZ Date: / 2225
Mark Johnson
Operations Manager
The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report
page 1 of 1

AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 o City of Industry, CA 91748 e Ph: (626) 964-4032 e Fx: (626) 964-5832
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S011307

TECHNOLOGY

LA Laboratories, Inc.

January 31, 2025
LA Cert #04140
EPA Methods TO3, TO14A, TO15, 25C/3C,
ASTM D1946, RSK-175

SCS Field Services '

. TX Cert T104704450-14-6
ATTN: Cornelius Fong EPA Methods TO14A, TO15
3900 Kilroy Airport Way, Suite 100 UT Cert CA0133332015-3
Long Beach CA 90806 EPA Methods TO3, TO14A, TO15, RSK-175

2

ALASKA CS-LAP 24-002
EPA Methods TO14A, TO15

LABORATORY TEST RESULTS

Project Reference: ~ Chiquita Canyon Landfill
Project Number: 07224200.24 Task 1
Lab Number: S011307-01/10

Enclosed are results for sample(s) received 1/13/25 by Air Technology Laboratories. Samples
were received intact. Analyses were performed according to specifications on the chain of
custody provided with the sample(s).

Report Narrative:

— Modifications to EPA Method TO-15 — Samples collected in Mylar bags.
Chloromethane, vinyl acetate, ethyl acetate and cyclohexanone required quadratic
regression calibration. 1,2,4-trichlorobenzene and hexachlorobutadiene required linear
regression calibration.

— Benzyl Chloride exhibited low recovery in the initial calibration verification. Results may
contain low bias and are qualified with a Q flag.

— Unless otherwise noted in the report, sample analyses were performed within method
performance criteria and meet all requirements of the TNI Standards.

— The enclosed results relate only to the sample(s).

Preliminary results were e-mailed to Cornelius Fong, Jenny Kim and Ali Ferrara on 1/30/25.

ATL appreciates the opportunity to provide testing services to your company. If you have any
questions regarding these results, please call me at (626) 964-4032.

Sincerely,
Mark Johnson
Operations Manager

MJohnson@AirTechLabs.com

Note: The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report.

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 e City of Industry, CA 91748 ¢ Ph: (626) 964-4032 e Fx: (626) 964-5832
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S011307

18501 E. Gale Ave., Suite

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

RELINQUISHED BY, Va DATE/TIME —_ |RECENVED BY ,_* DATE/TIMI i
i i T Al73 B
RELIN(IJUIS ;D BY & [ / ;ATEI‘UME, /l/ . BY DATI IITES q‘-Z :)
d [é?%é - RECEIVED BY DAFEITIME -

IMETHOD OF TRANSPORT (circle one): Walk-In FedEx UPS Courier ATLI Other

Raw landfill gas samples
FLAMMABLE

ECHNOLOGY = TURNAROUND TIME DELIVERABLES | PAGE: 1 OF
Laboraiories, nc. g:y:;?:::f%g 91748 Standard . 48 hours D EDD - Condition upon receipt:

i JLUA Fx: 626-964-5832 Same Day O 72hours [ eor [ Sealed Yes[ ] No[]]
Project No.: 07224200.24 Task 1 24 hours D 96 hours D Level 3 D Intact YesD No D
Project Name: Chiquita Canyon Landfill Other: Levela [] Chilled —_deg C
Report To: Cornelius Fong BILLING ANALYSIS REQUEST
Company: SCS Engineers P.O. No.: 07-S005310 © <

<
Street: 3900 Kilroy Airport Way, Suite 100 Bill to: g E

©

City/State/Zip: Long Beach, CA 90806-6816 07FSAccountspayable@scsengineers.com E 2 o

- %) < -~
Phone& Fax:  562-743-7895 3900 Kilroy Airport Way, Suite 100 : & 2 0
e-mail: cfong@scsengineers.com Long Beach, CA 90806-6816 i g 5 9
. © sl €] <
x < 9 o
\ e o 4y u, |2¢|x]zz] 8|1 2| & | w
LAB USE ONLY SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION sk == S| E |uo] © 5 o) @
L <A = ZE < J10F < £ ° Q
kY K (%] 39 o I © > (@)
) : : 0 O O T >
Solt303 -o] Jcv-2315 11372025 | 830am | 3L |Gas| N | x X X X
~odiln Jcv-24007 1132025 | 10:15am | 3L |Gas| N | x x x X
. ~03 Icv-2302 1113/2025 | 9:45am 3L |Gas| N x x x X

- oY |cv-24064 1132025 | 840am | 3L [Gas| N | x | «x X
~05 |cv-24053 113/2025 | 9:15am | 3L |[Gas| N | x X X X

-ols  |CV-24049 1/13/2025 | 8:20am 3L |Gas| N X X X

-03 CV-24063 1113/2025 | 855am | 3L |[Gas| N | x X X

| -08 CV-24055 1132025 | 815am | 3L |Gas| N | x X X
: | =09  JCv-24065 11132025 | 825am | 3L |Gas| N | x x x x

: ,L ~1o lcv-24062 1/13/2025 9:00am 3L |Gas| N x x x

Y i
Im COMPANY DATEITIME COMMENTS

Report full list of TO-15 compounds
[SAMPLED BY Eric arias COMPANY scs DATE/TIME 01/13/202! 11:30am|

DISTRIBUTION: White & Yellow - Lab Copies / Pink - Customer Copy

Preservation: H=HCI N=None / Container: B=Bag C=Can V=VOA O=Other Rev. 03 - 5/7/09
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S011307
Client: SCS Engineers
Attn: Cornelius Fong
Project Name: Chiquita Canyon Landfill
Project No.: 07224200.24 Task 1
Date Received: 01/13/25
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: ppmyv
EPA ALT-144 (CO by FID)
Lab No.: S011307-01 S011307-02 S011307-03 S011307-04
Client Sample L.D.: CV-2315 CV-24007 CV-2302 CV-24064
Date/Time Sampled: 1/13/25 8:30 1/13/2510:15 1/13/25 9:45 1/13/25 8:40
Date/Time Analyzed: 1/13/25 16:33 1/13/25 16:48 1/13/25 17:02 1/13/2517:17
QC Batch No.: 250113GC8A1 250113GC8A1 250113GC8A1 250113GC8A1
Analyst Initials: KD KD KD KD
Dilution Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Result RL Result RL Result RL Result RL
ANALYTE ppmv | ppmv | ppmv | ppmv | ppmv | ppmv | ppmv | ppmv
Carbon Monoxide 1,500 10 530 10 100 10 660 10
Results normalized including non-methane hydrocarbons
ND = Not Detected (below RL)
RL = Reporting Limit
Reviewed/Approved By: Date  /-/(-25
Mark Johnson
Operations Manager
The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report
’\ : ‘ page 1 of 1

AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.
18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 o City of Industry, CA 91748 e« Ph: (626) 964-4032 o Fx: (626) 964-5832




Page 4 of 21

S011307
Client: SCS Engineers
Attn: Cornelius Fong
Project Name: Chiquita Canyon Landfill
Project No.: 07224200.24 Task 1
Date Received: 01/13/25
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: ppmv
EPA ALT-144 (CO by FID) i
Lab No.: S011307-05 S011307-06 S011307-07 S011307-08
Client Sample 1.D.: CV-24053 CV-24049 CV-24063 CV-24055
Date/Time Sampled: 1/13/25 9:15 1/13/25 8:20 1/13/25 8:55 1/13/25 8:15
Date/Time Analyzed: 1/13/2517:31 1/13/25 17:46 1/13/25 18:00 1/13/25 18:15
QC Batch No.: 250113GC8A1 250113GC8A1 250113GC8A1 250113GC8A1
Analyst Initials: KD KD KD KD
Dilution Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Result RL Result RL Result RL Result RL
ANALYTE ppmyv | Ppmv | ppmv | ppmv | ppmv | ppmv | ppmv | ppmv
Carbon Monoxide 310 10 3,000 10 910 10 300 10
Results normalized including non-methane hydrocarbons
ND = Not Detected (below RL)
RL = Reporting Limit
Reviewed/Approved By: Date /- /p-25
Mark Johnson
Operations Manager
The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report
h ‘ page 1 of 1

AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.
18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 ¢ City of Industry, CA 91748 e Ph: (626) 964-4032 « Fx: (626) 964-5832
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S011307
Client: SCS Engineers
Attn: Cornelius Fong
Project Name: Chiquita Canyon Landfill
Project No.: 07224200.24 Task 1
Date Received: 01/13/25
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: ppmyv
I EPA ALT-144 (CO by FID) |
Lab No.: S011307-09 S011307-10
Client Sample L.D.: CV-24065 CV-24062
Date/Time Sampled: 1/13/25 8:25 1/13/25 9:00
Date/Time Analyzed: 1/13/25 18:29 1/13/25 18:44
QC Batch No.: 250113GC8A1 250113GC8A1
Analyst Initials: KD KD
Dilution Factor: 1.0 1.0
Result RL Result RL
ANALYTE ppmv | ppmv | ppmv | ppmv
Carbon Monoxide 180 10 320 10
Results normalized including non-methane hydrocarbons
ND = Not Detected (below RL)
RL = Reporting Limit
Reviewed/Approved By: 4@%@7& pate /-~ /L~ 25
Mark Johnson
Operations Manager
The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report
’\ ' ‘ page 1 of 1
AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 ¢ City of Industry, CA 91748 e Ph: (626) 964-4032 e Fx: (626) 964-5832



The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report

1YY

AIirTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.
18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 ¢ City of Industry, CA 91748 e Ph: (626) 964-4032 e Fx: (626) 964-5832

Operations Manager

Date /’ /9}26

Page 6 of 21
S011307
QC Batch No: 250113GC8A1
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: ppmv
EPA ALT-144 (CO by FID)
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE SUMMARY
Lab No.:] METHOD BLANK LCS LCSD
Date Analyzed: 1/13/25 11:27 1/13/25 10:30 1/13/25 10:44
Analyst Initials: KD KD KD
Dilution Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 Limits
SPIKE .
Result | RL | amr. | Result Result RpD | Low | High | Max.
ANALYTE ppmv ppmv | ppmv | ppmv | % Rec. ppmv | % Rec. % %Rec | %Rec | RPD
(Carbon Monoxide ND 10 1,010 1,130 112 1,110 110 1.6 70 130 30
ND = Not Detected (below RL)
RL = Reporting Limit
Reviewed/Approved By:
Mark Johnson
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S011307
Client: SCS Engineers
Attn: Cornelius Fong
Project Name: Chiquita Canyon Landfill
Project No.: 07224200.24 Task 1
Date Received: 01/13/25
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: % v/v
IL ASTM D1946 i
Lab No.: S011307-01 S011307-02 S011307-03 S011307-04
Client Sample I.D.: CV-2315 CV-24007 CV-2302 CV-24064
Date/Time Sampled: 1/13/25 8:30 1/13/25 10:15 1/13/25 9:45 1/13/25 8:40
Date/Time Analyzed: 1/13/25 16:33 1/13/25 16:48 1/13/25 17:02 1/13/25 17:17
QC Batch No.: 250113GC8A1 250113GC8A1 250113GC8A1 250113GC8A1
Analyst Initials: KD KD KD KD
Dilution Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Result RL | MDL | Result RL | MDL | Result RL | MDL | Result RL | MDL
ANALYTE Y%viv | Yoviv | % vVl Y%viv | vV | % vV Y%viv | Yoviv | Y%viv] Y% vwiv | Y viv| % viv
Hydrogen 4.7 1.0 0.059 2.0 1.0 0.059 1.4 1.0 0.059 2.0 1.0 0.059
Results normalized including non-methane hydrocarbons
MDL = Method Detection Limit
ND= Not Detected (below MDL)
RL = Reporting Limit
J = Trace amount. Analyte concentration between RL and MDL.
Reviewed/Approved By: M % / ;; A Date  /— ZQ— 7 S
Mark Johnson
Operations Manager
The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report
page 1 of 1

AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.
18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 ¢ City of Industry, CA 91748 ¢ Ph: (626) 964-4032 « Fx: (626) 964-5832
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S011307
Client: SCS Engineers
Attn: Cornelius Fong
Project Name: Chiquita Canyon Landfill
Project No.: 07224200.24 Task 1
Date Received: 01/13/25
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: % v/v
( ASTM D1946 |
Lab No.: S011307-05 S011307-06 S011307-07 S011307-08
Client Sample 1.D.: CV-24053 CV-24049 CV-24063 CV-24055
Date/Time Sampled: 1/13/25 9:15 1/13/25 8:20 1/13/25 8:55 1/13/25 8:15
Date/Time Analyzed: 1/13/25 17:31 1/13/25 17:46 1/13/25 18:00 1/13/25 18:15
QC Batch No.: 250113GC8A1 250113GC8A1 250113GC8A1 250113GC8A1
Analyst Initials: KD KD KD KD
Dilution Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Result RL | MDL | Result RL | MDL | Result RL | MDL | Result RL | MDL
ANALYTE Yviv | vV | Yoviv] %viv | %viv| Y%V | Y%viv | Y%viv | Y%viv] Y%viv | Y% viv| % viv
Hydrogen 3.8 1.0 0.059 11 1.0 0.059 3.8 1.0 0.059 1.2 1.0 0.059
Results normalized including non-methane hydrocarbons
MDL = Method Detection Limit
ND= Not Detected (below MDL)
RL = Reporting Limit
J = Trace amount. Analyte concentration between RL and MDL.
Reviewed/Approved By: Date_ /—/ Z - gﬁ
Mark Johnson
Operations Manager
The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report
page 1 of 1

AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.
18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 o City of Industry, CA 91748 e Ph: (626) 964-4032 ¢ Fx: (626) 964-5832
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S011307
Client: SCS Engineers
Attn: Cornelius Fong
Project Name: Chiquita Canyon Landfill
Project No.: 07224200.24 Task 1
Date Received: 01/13/25
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: % v/v
IR ASTM D1946 |
Lab No.: S011307-09 S011307-10
Client Sample L.D.: CV-24065 CV-24062
Date/Time Sampled: 1/13/25 8:25 1/13/25 9:00
Date/Time Analyzed: 1/13/25 18:29 1/13/25 18:44
QC Batch No.: 250113GC8A1 250113GC8A1
Analyst Initials: KD KD
Dilution Factor: 1.0 1.0
Result RL | MDL | Result RL | MDL
ANALYTE Yoviv | Yoviv | % vIV] % viv | Yoviv| % viv
Hydrogen 084 J| 10 0.059 2.0 1.0 0.059
Results normalized including non-methane hydrocarbons
MDL = Method Detection Limit
ND= Not Detected (below MDL)
RL = Reporting Limit
J = Trace amount. Analyte concentration between RL and MDL.
Reviewed/Approved By: / Date _/— ZQ - 2 5
Mark Johnson
Operations Manager
The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report
page 1 of 1

AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.
18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 « City of Industry, CA 91748 e Ph: (626) 964-4032 ¢ Fx: (626) 964-5832
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S011307
QC Batch No: 250113GC8A1
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: % v/v
ASTM D1946
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE SUMMARY
Lab No.:] METHOD BLANK LCS LCSD
Date Analyzed: 1/13/25 11:27 1/13/25 10:30 1/13/25 10:44
Analyst Initials: KD KD KD
Dilution Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 Limits
, SPIKE .
Result RL MDL | amr. | Result Result RPD Low [ High | Max.
ANALYTE % VIV % viv % vIv Y%viv | % vIiv | % Rec. % vIv | % Rec. % “Rec | %Rec | RPD
Hydrogen 020 J 1.0 0.059 5.0 5.60 109 5.27 102 6.1 70 130 30

MDL = Method Detection Limit
ND= Not Detected (below MDL)
RL = Reporting Limit

J =Trace amount. Analyte concentration between RL and MDL.

Reviewed/Approved By:
Mark Johnson
Operations Manager

The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report

AIirTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.

Date_ /- /é~2\£7/

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 ¢ City of Industry, CA 91748 e Ph: (626) 964-4032 e Fx: (626) 964-5832
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S011307
Client: SCS Engineers
Attn: Cornelius Foug
Project Name: Chiquita Canyon Landfili
Project No.: 07224200.24 Task 1
Date Received: 01/13/25
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: % v/v
ASTM D1946
Lab No.: S011307-01 S011307-02 S011307-03 S011307-04
Client Sample L.D.: CV-2315 CV-24007 CVv-2302 CV-24064
Date/Time Sampled: 1/13/25 8:30 1/13/25 10:15 1/13/25 9:45 1/13/25 8:40
Date/Time Analyzed: 1/13/25 16:33 1/13/25 16:48 1/13/2517:02 1/13/25 17:17
QC Batch No.: 250113GC8A1 250113GC8A1 250113GC8A1 250113GC8A1
Analyst Initials: KD KD KD KD
Dilution Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Result RL Result RL Result RL Result RL
ANALYTE Y%viv | Yoviv] %viv | %viv] %viv | % viv| %viv | %eviv
Carbon Dioxide 74 0.010 81 0.010 52 0.010 49 0.010
Oxygen/Argon 1.3 0.50 ND 0.50 0.58 0.50 1.7 0.50
Nitrogen 6.4 1.0 2.0 1.0 2.3 1.0 30 1.0
Methane 13 0.0010 14 0.0010 43 0.0010 17 0.0010
Results normalized including non-methane hydrocarbons
ND = Not Detected (below RL)
RL = Reporting Limit
Reviewed/Approved By: Ma%%ﬁé Date /-//p-25
Mark Johnson
Operations Manager
The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report
’\ ' A : page 1 of 1

AIFrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.
18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 ¢ City of Industry, CA 91748 e Ph: (626) 964-4032 & Fx: (626) 964-5832
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S011307
Client: SCS Engineers
Attn: Cornelius Fong
Project Name: Chiquita Canyon Landfill
Project No.: 07224200.24 Task 1
Date Received: 01/13/25
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: % v/v
ASTM D1946
Lab No.: S011307-05 S011307-06 S011307-07 S011307-08
Client Sample 1.D.: CV-24053 CV-24049 CV-24063 CV-24055
Date/Time Sampled: 1/13/25 9:15 1/13/25 8:20 1/13/25 8:55 1/13/25 8:15
Date/Time Analyzed: 1/13/25 17:31 1/13/25 17:46 1/13/25 18:00 1/13/25 18:15
QC Batch No.: 250113GC8A1 250113GC8A1 250113GC8A1 250113GC8A1
Analyst Initials: KD KD KD KD
Dilution Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Result RL Result RL Result RL Result RL
ANALYTE %viv | Yeviv ] %viv | Y%viv| %viv | %vv ] %viv | % viv
Carbon Dioxide 28 0.010 83 0.010 56 0.010 21 0.010
Oxygen/Argon 12 0.50 0.52 0.50 2.6 0.50 9.0 0.50
Nitrogen 43 1.0 2.8 1.0 14 1.0 64 1.0
Methane 13 0.0010 1.7 0.0010 22 0.0010 4.9 0.0010
Results normalized including non-methane hydrocarbons
ND = Not Detected (below RL)
RL = Reporting Limit
Reviewed/Approved By: LMZ Date /- /(- 25
Mark Johnson
Operations Manager
The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report
‘\ : ‘ page 1 of 1

AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.
18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 ¢ City of Industry, CA 91748 e Ph: (626) 964-4032 e Fx: (626) 964-5832
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S011307
Client: SCS Engineers
Attn: Cornelius Fong
Project Name: Chiquita Canyon Landfill
Project No.: 07224200.24 Task 1
Date Received: 01/13/25
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: % v/v
|| ASTM D1946
Lab No.: S011307-09 S011307-10
Client Sample LD.: CV-24065 CV-24062
Date/Time Sampled: 1/13/25 8:25 1/13/25 9:00
Date/Time Analyzed: 1/13/25 18:29 1/13/25 18:44
QC Batch No.: 250113GC8A1 250113GC8A1
Analyst Initials: KD KD
Dilution Factor: 1.0 1.0
Result RL Result RL
ANALYTE %viv | oviv] % viv | % viv
Carbon Dioxide 56 0.010 53 0.010
loxygen/Argon 11 050 | 1.0 0.50
INitrogen 11 1.0 4.1 1.0
[Methane 31 0.0010 | 39 0.0010
Results normalized including non-methane hydrocarbons
ND = Not Detected (below RL)
RL = Reporting Limit
Reviewed/Approved By: LM Date /-/£-25
Mark Johnson
Operations Manager
The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report
,\ : ‘ page 1 of 1
AIirTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 & City of Industry, CA 91748 e Ph: (626) 964-4032 & Fx: (626) 964-5832



Page 14 of 21

S011307
QC Batch No: 250113GC8A1
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: % viv
ASTM D1946
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE SUMMARY
Lab No.:] METHOD BLANK LCS LCSD
Date Analyzed: 1/13/25 11:27 1/13/25 10:30 1/13/25 10:44
Analyst Initials: KD KD KD
Dilution Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 Limits
SPIKE .
Result | RL | amr. | Result Result RpD | Low | High | Max.
ANALYTE %viv | Yoviv| %vwv | %viv | % Reec. % v/v | % Rec. % %Rec | %Rec | RPD
ICarbon Dioxide ND 0.010 10 10.8 107 11.1 111 3.5 70 130 30
Oxygen/Argon ND 0.50 15 14.8 99 14.4 96 3.0 70 130 30
Nitrogen ND 1.0 70 72.3 104 71.4 102 1.1 70 130 30
[Methane ND 0.0010 | o010 | o105 | 104 0103 | 102 1.6 70 130 | 30
ND = Not Detected (below RL)
RL = Reporting Limit
Reviewed/Approved By: &WM o/ // pate_ /- /L 25

Mark Johnson
Operations Manager

The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report

Joa

AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 « City of Industry, CA 91748 e Ph: (626) 964-4032  Fx: (626) 964-5832
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S011307
Client: SCS Engineers
Attn: Cornelius Fong
Project Name: Chiquita Canyon Landfill
Project No.: 07224200.24 Task 1
Date Received:  01/13/25
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: ppbv
[ EPA Method TO-15 |
Lab No.: S011307-01 S011307-02 S011307-03 S011307-05
Client Sample L.D.: CV-2315 CV-24007 CV-2302 CV-24053
Date/Time Sampled: 1/13/25 8:30 1/13/25 10:15 1/13/25 9:45 1/13/25 9:15
Date/Time Analyzed: 1/15/25 5:30 1/15/25 6:06 1/15/25 6:43 1/15/25 7:19
QC Batch No.: 250114MS2A1 250114MS2A1 250114MS2A1 250114MS2A1
Analyst Initials: RC RC RC RC
Dilution Factor: 1,400 2,000 1,300 2,500
Result RL Result RL Result RL Result RL
ANALYTE ppbv | ppbv I ppbv | ppbv | ppbv | ppbv | ppbv | ppbv
Dichlorodifluoromethane (12) ND 1,400 ND 2,000 ND 1,300 ND 2,500
Chloromethane 4,300 1,400 ND 2,000 ND 1,300 ND 2,500
1,2-CI-1,1,2,2-F ethane (114) ND 1,400 ND 2,000 ND 1,300 ND 2,500
Vinyl Chloride ND 1,400 ND 2,000 ND 1,300 ND 2,500
Bromomethane ND 1,400 ND 2,000 ND 1,300 ND 2,500
Chloroethane ND 1,400 ND 2,000 ND 1,300 ND 2,500
Trichlorofluoromethane (11) ND 1,400 ND 2,000 ND 1,300 ND 2,500
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 1,400 ND 2,000 ND 1,300 ND 2,500
Carbon Disulfide ND 1,400 ND 2,000 ND 1,300 ND 2,500
1,1,2-Cl1 1,2,2-F ethane (113) ND 1,400 ND 2,000 ND 1,300 ND 2,500
Acetone 270,000 2,800 | 340,000 4,000 | 230,000 2,500 | 410,000 5,000
Methylene Chloride ND 1,400 ND 2,000 ND 1,300 ND 2,500
t-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1,400 ND 2,000 ND 1,300 ND 2,500
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 1,400 ND 2,000 ND 1,300 ND 2,500
Vinyl Acetate ND 2,800 ND 4,000 ND 2,500 ND 5,000
c-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1,400 ND 2,000 ND 1,300 ND 2,500
2-Butanone 150,000 7,000 | 270,000 10,000 § 180,000 6,300 | 240,000 13,000
t-Butyl Methyl Ether (MTBE) ND 1,400 ND 2,000 ND 1,300 ND 2,500
Chloroform ND 1,400 ND 2,000 ND 1,300 ND 2,500
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 1,400 ND 2,000 ND 1,300 ND 2,500
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 1,400 ND 2,000 ND 1,300 ND 2,500
Benzene 100,000 1,400 | 220,000 2,000 | 85,000 1,300 | 110,000 2,500
1,2-Dichlorsethane ND 1,400 ND 2,000 ND 1,300 ND 2,500
Trichloroethene ND 1,400 ND 2,000 ND 1,300 ND 2,500
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 1,400 ND 2,000 ND 1,300 ND 2,500
Bromodichloromethane ND 1,400 ND 2,000 ND 1,300 ND 2,500
c-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1,400 ND 2,000 ND 1,300 ND 2,500
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone 2,400 1,400 | 3,700 2,000 | 3,900 1,300 | 3,900 2,500
Toluene 3,200 1,400 5,800 2,000 | 4,000 1,300 4,800 2,500
t-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1,400 ND 2,000 ND 1,300 ND 2,500
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 1,400 ND 2,000 ND 1,300 ND 2,500
Tetrachloroethene ND 1,400 ND 2,000 ND 1,300 ND 2,500
2-Hexanone ND 2,800 ND 4,000 ND 2,500 ND 5,000
Dibromochloromethane ND 1,400 ND 2,000 ND 1,300 ND 2,500

AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.

8011307 Chiquita

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 ¢ City of Industry, CA 91748 e Ph: (626) 964-4032 e Fx: (626) 964-5832



Page 16 of 21

S011307
Client: SCS Engineers
Attn: Cornelius Fong
Project Name: Chiquita Canyon Landfill
Project No.: 07224200.24 Task 1
Date Received: 01/13/25
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: ppbv
( EPA Method TO-15 H
Lab No.: S011307-01 S011307-02 S011307-03 S011307-05
Client Sample L.D.: CV-2315 CV-24007 CV-2302 CV-24053
Date/Time Sampled: 1/13/25 8:30 1/13/25 10:15 1/13/25 9:45 1/13/25 9:15
Date/Time Analyzed: 1/15/25 5:30 1/15/25 6:06 1/15/25 6:43 1/15/25 7:19
QC Batch No.: 250114MS2A1 250114MS2A1 250114MS2A1 250114MS2A1
Analyst Initials: RC RC RC RC
Dilution Factor: 1,400 2,000 1,300 2,500
Result RL Result RL Result RL Result RL
ANALYTE ppbv | ppbv | ppbv | ppbv | ppbv | ppbv | ppbv | ppbv
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 1,400 ND 2,000 ND 1,300 ND 2,500
Chlorobenzene ND 1,400 ND 2,000 ND 1,300 ND 2,500
Ethylbenzene ND 1,400 ND 2,000 ND 1,300 ND 2,500
Ip,&m-Xylene ND 1,400 ND 2,000 ND 1,300 ND 2,500
0-Xylene ND 1,400 ND 2,000 ND 1,300 ND 2,500
Styrene ND 1,400 ND 2,000 ND 1,300 ND 2,500
Bromoform ND 1,400 ND 2,000 ND 1,300 ND 2,500
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1,400 ND 2,000 ND 1,300 ND 2,500
Benzyl Chloride ND Q] 9,800 ND  Qf 14,000 ND Q] 8,800 ND Q[ 18,000
4-Ethyl Toluene ND 1,400 ND 2,000 ND 1,300 ND 2,500
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 1,400 ND 2,000 ND 1,300 ND 2,500
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 1,400 ND 2,000 ND 1,300 ND 2,500
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1,400 ND 2,000 ND 1,300 ND 2,500
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1,400 ND 2,000 ND 1,300 ND 2.500
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1,400 ND 2,000 ND 1,300 ND 2,500
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 1,400 ND 2,000 ND 1,300 ND 2,500
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 1,400 ND 2,000 ND 1,300 ND 2,500
1,3-Butadiene ND 7,000 ND 10,000 ND 6,300 ND 13,000
Isopropanol 27,000 7,000 | 120,000 10,000 | 120,000 6,300 | 84,000 13,000
n-Hexane ND 7,000 ND 10,000 ND 6,300 ND 13,000
Ethyl Acetate 10,000 9,800 ND 14,000 | 12,000 8,800 ND 18,000
Tetrahydrofuran 120,000 7,000 | 260,000 10,000 § 160,000 6,300 | 220,000 13,000
Cyclohexane ND 7,000 ND 10,000 ND 6,300 ND 13,000
Heptane ND 7,000 | 10,000 10,000 § 6,400 6,300 ND 13,000
1,4-Dioxane ND 7,000 ND 10,000 ND 6,300 ND 13,000

RL = Reporting Limit

ND = Not Detected (below RL)

Q = Refer to report narrative .
Reviewed/Approved By: QMMZ
Mark Johnson

Operations Manager

The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report

AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.

Date /1‘ 30 'ZS

$011307 Chiquita

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 o City of Industry, CA 91748 e Ph: (626) 964-4032 e Fx: (626) 964-5832
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S011307
Client: SCS Engineers
Attn: Cornelius Fong
Project Name: Chiquita Canyon Landfill
Project No.: 07224200.24 Task 1
Date Received: 01/13/25
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: ppbv
[ EPA Method TO15 ﬁl
Lab No.: S011307-09
Client Sample L.D.: CV-24065
Date/Time Sampled: 1/13/25 8:25
Date/Time Analyzed: 1/15/25 7:55
QC Batch No.: 250114MS2A1
Analyst Initials: RC
Dilution Factor: 3,500
Result RL
ANALYTE ppbv | ppbv
Dichlorodifluoromethane (12) ND 3,500
Chloromethane ND 3,500
1,2-CI-1,1,2,2-F ethane (114) ND 3,500
Vinyl Chloride ND 3,500
Bromomethane ND 3,500
Chloroethane ND 3,500
Trichlorofluoromethane (11) ND 3,500
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 3,500
Carbon Disulfide ND 3,500
1,1,2-Cl 1,2,2-F ethane (113) ND 3,500
Acetone 520,000 7,000
Methylene Chloride ND 3,500
t-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 3,500
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 3,500
Vinyl Acetate ND 7,000
c-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 3,500
2-Butanone 330,000 18,000
t-Butyl Methyl Ether (MTBE) ND 3,500
Chloroform ND 3,500
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 3,500
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 3,500
Benzene 83,000 3,500
1,2-Richloroethane ND 3,500
Trichloroethene ND 3,500
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 3,500
Bromodichloromethane ND 3,500
c-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 3,500
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone 5,500 3,500
Toluene 5,500 3,500
t-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 3,500
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 3,500
Tetrachloroethene ND 3,500
2-Hexanone ND 7,000
Dibromochloromethane ND 3,500

AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.

5011307 Chiquita

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 o City of Industry, CA 91748 e Ph: (626) 964-4032 e Fx: (626) 964-5832
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S011307
Client: SCS Engineers
Attn: Cornelius Fong
Project Name: Chiquita Canyon Landfill
Project No.: 07224200.24 Task 1
Date Received: 01/13/25
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: ppbv
l EPA Method TO15 |
Lab No.: S011307-09
Client Sample L.D.: CV-24065
Date/Time Sampled: 1/13/25 8:25
Date/Time Analyzed: 1/15/25 7:55
QC Batch No.: 250114MS2A1
Analyst Initials: RC
Dilution Factor: 3,500
Result RL
ANALYTE ppbv ppbv
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 3,500
Chlorobenzene ND 3,500
Ethylbenzene ND 3,500
u),&m-Xylene ND 3,500
0-Xylene ND 3,500
Styrene ND 3,500
Bromoform ND 3,500
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 3,500
Benzyl Chloride ND Q] 25,000
4-Ethyl Toluene ND 3,500
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 3,500
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 3,500
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 3,500
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 3,500
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 3,500
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 3,500
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 3,500
1,3-Butadiene ND 18,000
|Isopropanol ND 18,000
|n-Hexane ND 18,000
Ethyl Acetate ND 25,000
Tetrahydrofuran 230,000 18,000
Cyclohexane ND 18,000
Heptane ND 18,000
1,4-Dioxane ND 18,000

RL = Reporting Limit

ND = Not Detected (below RL)
Q = Refer to report narrative

Reviewed/Approved By: //Z,—é %A@Lé

Mark Johnson ¢ 7
Operations Manager

The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report

AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.

Date /‘30' és

8011307 Chiquita

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 ¢ City of Industry, CA 91748 e Ph: (626) 964-4032 « Fx: (626) 964-5832
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S011307
Client: SCS Engineers
Attn: Cornelius Fong
Project Name: Chiquita Canyon Landfill
Project No.: 07224200.24 Task 1
Date Received: 01/13/25
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: ppbv
L EPA Method TO15 i
Lab No.: EHTOD_BLANK
Client Sample 1.D.: -
Date/Time Sampled: -
Date/Time Analyzed: 1/15/25 4:17
QC Batch No.: 250114MS2A1
Analyst Initials: RC
Dilution Factor: 0.20
Result RL
ANALYTE ppbv ppbv
Dichlorodifluoromethane (12) ND 0.20
Chloromethane ND 0.20
1,2-CI-1,1,2,2-F ethane (114) ND 0.20
Vinyl Chloride ND 0.20
Bromomethane ND 0.20
Chloroethane ND 0.20
Trichlorofluoromethane (11) ND 0.20
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.20
Carbon Disulfide ND 0.20
1,1,2-C1 1,2,2-F ethane (113) ND 0.20
Acetone ND 0.40
Methylene Chloride ND 0.20
t-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.20
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.20
Vinyl Acetate ND 0.40
c-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.20
2-Butanone ND 1.0
t-Butyl Methyl Ether (MTBE) ND 0.20
Chloroform ND 0.20
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.20
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 0.20
Benzene ND 0.20
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.20
Trichloroethene ND 0.20
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.20
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.20
c-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.20
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone ND 0.20
Toluene ND 0.20
t-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.20
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.20
Tetrachloroethene ND 0.20
2-Hexanone ND 0.40
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.20

$011307 Chiquita

AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.
18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 ¢ City of Industry, CA 91748 e Ph: (626) 964-4032 e Fx: (626) 964-5832
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S011307
Client: SCS Engineers
Attn: Cornelius Fong
Project Name: Chiquita Canyon Landfill
Project No.: 07224200.24 Task 1
Date Received:  01/13/25
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: ppbv
( EPA Method TO15 |
Lab No.: MEHTOD_ BLANK
Client Sample I.D.: -
Date/Time Sampled: -
Date/Time Analyzed: 1/15/25 4:17
QC Batch No.: 250114MS2A1
Analyst Initials: RC
Dilution Factor: 0.20
Result RL
ANALYTE ppbv ppbv
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.20
Chlorobenzene ND 0.20
|Ethylbenzene ND 0.20
|p,&m-Xylene ND 020
0-Xylene ND 0.20
Styrene ND 0.20
Bromoform ND 0.20
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.20
Benzyl Chloride ND Q] 14
4-Ethyl Toluene ND 0.20
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.20
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.20
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.20
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.20
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.20
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.20
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 0.20
1,3-Butadiene ND 1.0
Isopropanol ND 1.0
n-Hexane ND 1.0
Ethyl Acetate ND 1.4
Tetrahydrofuran ND 1.0
Cyciohexane ND 1.0
Heptane ND 1.0
1,4-Dioxane ND 1.0
RL = Reporting Limit
ND = Not Detected (below RL)
Q = Refer to report narrative
Reviewed/Approved By: Date _ /- 0 25
Mark Johnson
Operations Manager
The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report
$011307 Chiquita

AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.
18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 ¢ City of Industry, CA 91748 e Ph: (626) 964-4032 e Fx: (626) 964-5832
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S011307
LCS/LCSD Recovery and RPD Summary Report
QC Batch #: 250114MS2A1
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: ppbv
EPA Method TO-15
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE SUMMARY
Lab No.:| METHOD BLANK LCS LCSD
Date/Time Analyzed: 1/15/25 4:17 1/15/25 3:04 1/15/25 3:41
Analyst Initials: RC RC RC
Dilution Factor: 0.20 1.0 1.0
Result RL AMT. Result Result Low | High | Max.
ANALYTE ppbv ppbv ppbv ppbyv % Rec. ppbv % Rec. RPD %Rec | Y%oRec | RPD
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.20 10 10.7 107 10.2 102 4.7 70 130 30
Methylene Chloride ND 0.20 10 11.1 111 10.7 107 34 70 130 30
Trichloroethene ND 0.20 10 11.2 112 11.4 114 1.4 70 130 30
Toluene ND 0.20 10 10.5 105 10.3 103 1.5 70 130 30
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.20 10 9.90 99 10.5 105 6.1 70 130 30
ND = Not Detected (below RL)
RL = Reporting Limit
Reviewed/Approved By: ﬁn"/[é,(% &Lé Z Date:  |-2/)- 74
Mark Johnson 4
Operations Manager
The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report
page 1 of 1

AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 e City of Industry, CA 91748 ¢ Ph: (626) 964-4032  Fx: (626) 964-5832
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S011408

TECHNOLOGY

AN Laboratories, Inc.
4

February 5, 2025 ‘ m

LA Cert #04140
EPA Methods TO3, TO14A, TO15, 25C/3C,
ASTM D1946, RSK-175

SCS Field Services

. TX Cert T104704450-14-
ATTN: Comelius Fong EPA Methods TO14A, TO15 °
3900 Kilroy Airport Way, Suite 100 UT Cert CA0133332015-3
Long BeaCh, CA 90806 EPA Methods TO3, TO14A, TO15, RSK-175

ALASKA CS-LAP 24-002
EPA Methods TO14A, TO15

LABORATORY TEST RESULTS

Project Reference: ~ Chiquita Canyon Landfill
Project Number: 07224200.24 Task 1
Lab Number: S011408-01/08

Enclosed are results for sample(s) received 1/14/25 by Air Technology Laboratories. Samples
were received intact. Analyses were performed according to specifications on the chain of
custody provided with the sample(s).

Report Narrative:

— Modifications to EPA Method TO-15 — Samples collected in Mylar bags.
Chloromethane, vinyl acetate, ethyl acetate and cyclohexanone required quadratic
regression calibration. 1,2,4-trichlorobenzene and hexachlorobutadiene required linear
regression calibration.

— Benzyl Chloride exhibited low recovery in the initial calibration verification. Results may
contain low bias and are flagged with a Q qualifier.

— Unless otherwise noted in the report, sample analyses were performed within method
performance criteria and meet all requirements of the TNI Standards.

— The enclosed results relate only to the sample(s).

Preliminary results were e-mailed to Cornelius Fong, Jenny Kim and Ali Ferrara on 2/04/25.

ATL appreciates the opportunity to provide testing services to your company. If you have any
questions regarding these results, please call me at (626) 964-4032.

Sincerely,
Mark Johnson 2 /
Operations Manager

MlJohnson@AirTechLabs.com

Note: The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report.

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 e City of Industry, CA 91748 e Ph: (626) 964-4032 e Fx: (626) 964-5832
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S011408
, ; 18501 E. Gale Ave., Suite CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
ECHNOLOGY = TURNAROUND TIME DELIVERABLES | PAGE: 1 OF
| Laboratories, inc. g:y g;éngg:t‘%sczA o148 Standard [ | 48 hours D eop W Condition upon receipt:
‘ Fx: 626-964-5832 Same Day O 72hours [] eoF [ Sealed Yes[ ] No[]
Project No.: 07224200.24 Task 1 24 hours |:| 96 hours D Level 3 D Intact Yes |:| No D
Project Name: Chiquita Canyon Landfill Other: Level4 [] Chilled deg C
Report To: Cornelius Fong BILLING ANALYSIS REQUEST
Company: SCS Engineers P.O. No.: 07-S005310 Q <
» <
Street: 3900 Kilroy Airport Way, Suite 100 Bill to: a Xl
i (o]
City/State/Zip: Long Beach, CA 90806-6816 07F SAccountspayable@scsengineers.com E : S
[7p] -~
Phone& Fax:  562-743-7895 3900 Kilroy Airport Way, Suite 100 § & g ©
. Z (0] ]
e-mail: cfong@scsengineers.com Long Beach, CA 90806-6816 ~ 2 s ©
e} ) < <
: N g i ] c o
: : 2w W it & | x § 2| © = g w
LAB USE ONLY SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION Sk g =z | € |ud]| © 5 ° »
ok <0 5" zz | 2 |BF) 2 ES] Q
: & &5 8o v T © > o
Seees s e o @) O T >
5011408 - ol TCV-2328 11412025 | 11:40aM | 3L [Gas| N | X X X
e 02 CV-24069 1/14/2025 12:00PM 3L Gas| N X X X
— 03 |CV-24070 1/14/2025 11:45AM 3L |Gas| N X X X
- 0Y JCV-24071 1/14/2025 11:55AM 3L [Gas| N X X X
iooS CV-2303 1/14/2025 11:10AM 3L [Gas| N X X X X
- 0 |H-1770N 1/14/2025 8:30AM 3L |Gas| N X X X X
o 98 CV-24017 1/14/2025 8:45AM 3L Gas| N X X X X
v -08 |Jcv-103 1/14/2025 | 11.25AM | 3L | Gas| N X X X X
[RUTHORIZATION TO PERFORM WORK COMPANY DATEITIME COMMENTS
m— Report full list of TO-15 compounds
samPLED BYETic Arias COMPANY Raw landfill gas samples
FLAMMABLE
RELINQUISHED BY DATE/TIME RECEVI Y DATEI/TIME
/4%71/%/-4/ [0/ |y/rs 1T Hp /6 - 14 -7 (2O
RELINQ! BY DATE/TIME - BECEI\'I Y '‘DATE/TIM .
lqgus Hors { - i ﬁﬁ ! 1u725 135 >
RELINQUISHED BY ~ ~ ) " DATEATIME i RECEIVED BY DATE/TIME
METHOD OF TRANSPORT (circle one): Walk-In FedEx UPS Courier ATLI Other

DISTRIBUTION: White & Yellow - Lab Copies / Pink - Customer Copy

Preservation: H=HCI N=None / Container: B=Bag C=Can V=VOA O=Other

Rev. 03 - 5/7/09
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S011408
Client: SCS Engineers
Attn: Cornelius Fong
Project Name: Chiquita Canyon Landfiil
Project No.: 07224200.24 Task 1
Date Received: 01/14/25
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: ppmv
I EPA ALT-144 (CO by FID)
Lab No.: S011408-01 S011408-02 S011408-03 S011408-04
Client Sample LD.: CV-2328 CV-24069 CV-24070 CV-24071
Date/Time Sampled: 1/14/25 11:40 1/14/25 12:00 1/14/25 11:45 1/14/25 11:55
Date/Time Analyzed: 1/14/25 17:05 1/14/2517:19 1/14/25 17:34 1/14/25 17:48
QC Batch No.: 250114GC8A1 250114GC8A1 250114GC8A1 250114GC8A1
Analyst Initials: KD KD KD KD
Dilution Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Result RL Result RL Result RL Result RL
ANALYTE ppmv | ppmv | ppmv | ppmv | ppmv | ppmv | ppmv | ppmv
Carbon Monoxide 2,200 10 39 10 340 10 61 10
Results normalized including non-methane hydrocarbons
ND = Not Detected (below RL)
RL = Reporting Limit
Reviewed/Approved By: ﬁ——l{%ﬂ&/ﬁ% / Date /- /L-2%
Mark Johnstn 7~
Operations Manager
The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report
I\ 'A . page 1 of 1

AiIirTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.
18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 ¢ City of Industry, CA 91748 e Ph: (626) 964-4032 e Fx: (626) 964-5832
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S011408

Client: SCS Engineers
Attn: Cornelius Fong
Project Name: Chiquita Canyon Landfiil
Project No.: 07224200.24 Task 1
Date Received: 01/14/25
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: ppmv
I EPA ALT-144 (CO by FID) |
Lab No.: S011408-05 S011408-06 S011408-07 S011408-08
Client Sample L.D.: CV-2303 H-1770N CV-24017 CV-103
Date/Time Sampled: 1/14/2511:10 1/14/25 8:30 1/14/25 8:45 1/14/25 11:25
Date/Time Analyzed: 1/14/25 18:03 1/14/25 18:17 1/14/25 18:32 1/14/25 18:46
QC Batch No.: 250114GC8A1 250114GC8A1 250114GC8A1 250114GC8A1
Analyst Initials: KD KD KD KD
Dilution Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Result RL Result RL Result RL Result RL
ANALYTE ppmv | ppmv | ppmv | ppmv | ppmv | ppmv | ppmv | ppmv
Carbon Monoxide 1,500 10 82 10 1,800 10 63 10

Results normalized including non-methane hydrocarbons

ND = Not Detected (below RL)
RL = Reporting Limit

Reviewed/Approved By: MM@%
Mark Johnson &~

Operations Manager

Date Z»—[&~2g

The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report

page 1 of 1

-A—A-A—A AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.
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QC Batch No: 250114
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: ppmv

GC8Al

Page 5 of 16

S011408

EPA ALT-144 (CO by FID)
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE SUMMARY

Lab No.:{ METHOD BLANK LCS LCSD
Date Analyzed: 1/14/25 13:13 1/14/25 12:15 1/14/25 12:29
Analyst Initials: KD KD KD
Dilution Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 Limits
SPIKE .
Result RL | amrt. | Result Result RPD Low [ High | Max.
ANALYTE ppmv ppmv | ppmv ppmv | % Rec. ppmv | % Rec. % %Rec | %Rec | RPD
Carbon Monoxide ND 10 1,010 1,140 113 1,130 112 0.8 70 130 30
ND = Not Detected (below RL)
RL = Reporting Limit
Reviewed/Approved By: @/MVV jﬁﬁi pate/-/4-25

The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report

1YY

Mark Johnson

AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.

0 7

Operations Manager

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 o City of Industry, CA 91748 « Ph: (626) 964-4032 o Fx: (626) 964-5832
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S011408
Client: SCS Engineers
Attn: Cornelius Fong
Project Name: Chiquita Canyon Landfill
Project No.: 07224200.24 Task 1
Date Received: 01/14/25
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: % v/v
I ASTM D1946 ]
Lab No.: S011408-01 S011408-02 S011408-03 S011408-04
Client Sample 1.D.: CV-2328 CV-24069 CV-24070 CV-24071
Date/Time Sampled: 1/14/25 11:40 1/14/25 12:00 1/14/25 11:45 1/14/25 11:55
Date/Time Analyzed: 1/14/25 17:05 1/14/25 17:19 1/14/25 17:34 1/14/25 17:48
QC Batch No.: 250114GC8A1 250114GC8A1 250114GC8A1 250114GC8A1
Analyst Initials: KD KD KD KD
Dilution Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Result RL | MDL | Result RL | MDL | Result RL | MDL | Result RL | MDL
ANALYTE Yoviv | Yoviv | %viv] %viv | %VvIV| %VIV] %viv | Y%viv | % VvV %viv | Yeviv| %viv
Hydrogen 14 1.0 0.059 051 J[ 1.0 0.059 3.4 1.0 0.059 08 J| 1.0 0.059
Results normalized including thane hydrocarbons
MDL = Method Detection Limit
ND= Not Detected (below MDL)
RL = Reporting Limit
J = Trace amount. Analyte concentration between RL and MDL.
ASY S - lr2s
Reviewed/Approved By: _% / Date = =
Mark Johnson
Operations Manager
The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report
page 1 of 1

AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.
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S011408
Client: SCS Engineers
Attn: Cornelius Fong
Project Name: Chiquita Canyon Landfill
Project No.: 07224200.24 Task 1
Date Received: 01/14/25
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: % v/v
(l ASTM D1946 I
Lab No.: S011408-05 S011408-06 S011408-07 S011408-08
Client Sample 1.D.: CV-2303 H-1770N CV-24017 CV-103
Date/Time Sampled: 1/14/2511:10 1/14/25 8:30 1/14/25 8:45 1/14/25 11:25
Date/Time Analyzed: 1/14/25 18:03 1/14/25 18:17 1/14/25 18:32 1/14/25 18:46
QC Batch No.: 250114GC8A1 250114GC8A1 250114GC8A1 250114GC8A1
Analyst Initials: KD KD KD KD
Dilution Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Result RL | MDL | Result RL | MDL | Result RL | MDL | Result RL | MDL
ANALYTE % VIV % viv | % viv %viv | Yoviv | % viv] %viv | Yeviv| % viv % v/v % vIv | % viv
Hydrogen 12 1.0 0.059 089 J| 1.0 0.059 10 1.0 0.059 053 J| 1.0 0.059
Results normalized including non-methane hydrocarbons
MDL = Method Detection Limit
ND= Not Detected (below MDL)
RL = Reporting Limit
J = Trace amount. Analyte concentration between RL and MDL.
Reviewed/Approved By: 1L / Date / -/ k ‘,Z\i
Mark Johnson v/
Operations Manager
The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report
page 1 of 1
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S011408
QC Batch No: 250114GC8A1
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: % v/v
ASTM D1946
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE SUMMARY
Lab No.:] METHOD BLANK LCS LCSD
Date Analyzed: 1/14/25 13:13 1/14/25 12:15 1/14/25 12:29
Analyst Initials: KD KD KD
Dilution Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 Limits
SPIKE .
Result RL MDL AMT. | Result Result RPD Low | High | Max.
ANALYTE % viIv % VIV % VIV %viv | % viv | % Rec. % viv | % Rec. % %Rec | %Rec | RPD
Hydrogen 024 J 1.0 0.059 5.0 5.23 100 5.41 104 3.3 70 130 30

MDL = Method Detection Limit
ND= Not Detected (below MDL)

RL = Reporting Limit

J =Trace amount. Analyte concentration between RL and MDL.

Reviewed/Approved By: QWZ%MZ&‘A

Mark Johnson

Operations Manager

The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report

174

/

AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.

DateJ - //4‘747

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 o City of Industry, CA 91748 e Ph: (626) 964-4032 o Fx: (626) 964-5832




Page 9 of 16

S011408

Client: SCS Engineers
Attn: Cornelius Fong
Project Name: Chiquita Canyon Landfill
Project No.: 07224200.24 Task 1
Date Received: 01/14/25
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: % v/v
|| ASTM D1946
Lab No.: S011408-01 S011408-02 S011408-03 S011408-04
Client Sample 1.D.: CV-2328 CV-24069 CV-24070 CV-24071
Date/Time Sampled: 1/14/25 11:40 1/14/25 12:00 1/14/25 11:45 1/14/25 11:55
Date/Time Analyzed: 1/14/25 17:05 1/14/2517:19 1/14/25 17:34 1/14/25 17:48
QC Batch No.: 250114GC8A1 250114GC8A1 250114GC8A1 250114GC8A1
Analyst Initials: KD KD KD KD
Dilution Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Result RL Result RL Result RL Result RL
ANALYTE %viv | Yoviv | %viv | Y%eviv] %viv | Y%eviv] %viv | %viv
Carbon Dioxide 76 0.010 2.7 0.010 58 0.010 52 0.010
Oxygen/Argon 1.3 0.50 20 0.50 1.8 0.50 1.8 0.50
Nitrogen 5.1 1.0 75 1.0 7.1 1.0 8.2 1.0
Methane 2.5 0.0010 1.2 0.0010 29 0.0010 37 0.0010
Results normalized including non-methane hydrocarbons
ND = Not Detected (below RL)
RL = Reporting Limit
Reviewed/Approved By: @wé%@%% Date _ /—/[p-25
Mark Johnson ¢ 7
Operations Manager
The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report
'\ ' ‘ page 1 of 1

AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 ¢ City of Industry, CA 91748 e Ph: (626) 964-4032 e Fx: (626) 964-5832
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S011408
Client: SCS Engineers
Attn: Cornelius Fong
Project Name: Chiquita Canyon Landfill
Project No.: 07224200.24 Task 1
Date Received: 01/14/25
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: % v/v
ASTM D1946
Lab No.: S011408-05 S011408-06 S011408-07 S011408-08
Client Sample L.D.: CV-2303 H-1770N CV-24017 CV-103
Date/Time Sampled: 1/14/2511:10 1/14/25 8:30 1/14/25 8:45 1/14/25 11:25
Date/Time Analyzed: 1/14/25 18:03 1/14/25 18:17 1/14/25 18:32 1/14/25 18:46
QC Batch No.: 250114GC8A1 250114GC8A1 250114GC8A1 250114GC8A1
Analyst Initials: KD KD KD KD
Dilution Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Result RL Result RL Result RL Result RL
ANALYTE %viv | YovIV ] Y%viv | Yoviv ] Y%viv | Y vIV| %viv | Y%viv
Carbon Dioxide 64 0.010 31 0.010 66 0.010 40 0.010
Oxygen/Argon 4.4 0.50 9.4 0.50 2.8 0.50 3.9 0.50
Nitrogen 17 1.0 40 1.0 11 1.0 20 1.0
Methane 1.3 0.0010 19 0.0010 9.6 0.0010 35 0.0010
Results normalized including non-methane hydrocarbons
ND = Not Detected (below RL)
RL = Reporting Limit
Reviewed/Approved By: ZZ«W/d %ééﬁ Date /-/f-25
Mark Johnson ¢ 7
Operations Manager
The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report
h l ‘ page 1 of 1

AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.
18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 e City of Industry, CA 91748 e Ph: (626) 964-4032 e Fx: (626) 964-5832
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S011408

QC Batch No: 250114GC8A1

Matrix: Air

Reporting Units: % vIv

ASTM D1946
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE SUMMARY
Lab No.:] METHOD BLANK LCS LCSD
Date Analyzed: 1/14/25 13:13 1/14/25 12:15 1/14/25 12:29
Analyst Initials: KD KD KD
Dilution Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 Limits
SPIKE ]
Result RL AMT. | Result Result RPD Low | High | Max.
ANALYTE % viv Y% viv | %viv | %viv | % Rec. % viv | % Ree. % %Rec | %Rec | RPD

Carbon Dioxide ND 0.010 10 10.7 106 10.6 105 0.9 70 130 30
loxygen/Argon ND 0.50 15 14.7 98 14.9 99 1.5 70 130 30
Nitrogen ND 1.0 70 72.1 103 72.6 104 0.6 70 130 30
[Methane ND 0.0010 | 010 | o0.106 105 0.105 104 0.7 70 130 30
ND = Not Detected (below RL)

RL = Reporting Limit

Reviewed/Approved By: ﬁwwwé %M Date / "/ é “25-

Mark Johnson

The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report

1YY

v7

Operations Manager

AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 o City of Industry, CA 91748 e Ph: (626) 964-4032 e Fx: (626) 964-5832
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S011408
Client: SCS Engineers
Attn: Cornelius Fong
Project Name: Chiquita Canyon Landfill
Project No.: 07224200.24 Task 1
Date Received: 01/14/25
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: ppbv
[ EPA Method TO-15 [
Lab No.: S011408-05 S011408-06 S011408-07 S011408-08
Client Sample I.D.: CV-2303 H-1770N CV-24017 CV-103
Date/Time Sampled: 1/14/25 11:10 1/14/25 8:30 1/14/25 8:45 1/14/25 11:25
Date/Time Analyzed: 1/15/25 8:31 1/15/25 9:08 1/15/25 9:44 1/15/25 10:21
QC Batch No.: 250114MS2A1 250114MS2A1 250114MS2A1 250114MS2A1
Analyst Initials: RC RC RC RC
Dilution Factor: 10,000 1,000 5,000 3,000
Result RL Result RL Result RL Result RL
ANALYTE ppbv ppbv ppbv ppbv ppbv ppbv ppbv ppbv
Dichlorodifluoromethane (12) ND 10,000 ND 1,000 ND 5,000 ND 3,000
Chloromethane ND 10,000 ND 1,000 7,500 5,000 ND 3,000
1,2-CI-1,1,2,2-F ethane (114) ND 10,000 ND 1,000 ND 5,000 ND 3,000
Vinyl Chloride ND 10,000 ND 1,000 ND 5,000 ND 3,000
Bromomethane ND 10,000 ND 1,000 ND 5,000 ND 3,000
Chloroethane ND 10,000 ND 1,000 ND 5,000 ND 3,000
Trichlorofluoromethane (11) ND 10,000 ND 1,000 ND 5,000 ND 3,000
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 10,000 ND 1,000 ND 5,000 ND 3,000
Carbon Disulfide ND 10,000 ND 1,000 ND 5,000 ND 3,000
1,1,2-C1 1,2,2-F ethane (113) ND 10,000 ND 1,000 ND 5,000 ND 3,000
Acetone 1,100,000 | 20,000 | 100,000 2,000 {770,000 10,000 | 400,000 6,000
Methylene Chloride ND 10,000 ND 1,000 ND 5,000 ND 3,000
t-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 10,000 ND 1,000 ND 5,000 ND 3,000
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 10,000 ND 1,000 ND 5,000 ND 3,000
Vinyl Acetate ND 20,000 ND 2,000 ND 10,000 ND 6,000
c-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 10,000 ND 1,000 ND 5,000 ND 3,000
2-Butanone 620,000 50,000 | 54,000 5,000 | 320,000 25,000 | 230,000 15,000
t-Butyl Methyl Ether (MTBE) ND 10,000 ND 1,000 ND 5,000 ND 3,000
Chloroform ND 10,000 ND 1,000 ND 5,000 ND 3,000
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 10,000 ND 1,000 ND 5,000 ND 3,000
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 10,000 ND 1,000 ND 5,000 ND 3,000
Benzene 290,000 10,000 | 38,000 1,000 | 250,000 5,000 | 36,000 3,000
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 10,000 ND 1,000 ND 5,000 ND 3,000
Trichloroethene ND 10,000 ND 1,000 ND 5,000 ND 3,000
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 10,000 ND 1,000 ND 5,000 ND 3,000
Bromodichloromethane ND 10,000 ND 1,000 ND 5,000 ND 3,000
c-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 10,000 ND 1,000 ND 5,000 ND 3,000
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone ND 10,000 ND 1,000 ND 5,000 ND 3,000
Toluene 14,000 10,000 | 1,300 1,000 | 7,800 5,000 | 4,200 3,000
t-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 10,000 ND 1,000 ND 5,000 ND 3,000
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND A 10,000 ND 1,000 ND 5,000 ND 3,000
Tetrachloroethene ND 10,000 ND 1,000 ND 5,000 ND 3,000
2-Hexanone ND 20,000 ND 2,000 ND 10,000 ND 6,000
Dibromochloromethane ND 10,000 ND 1,000 ND 5,000 ND 3,000

AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.

011408 Chiquita

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 ¢ City of Industry, CA 91748 e Ph: (626) 964-4032 e Fx: (626) 964-5832
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Operations Manager

The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report

S011408

Client: SCS Engineers

Attn: Cornelius Fong

Project Name: Chiquita Canyon Landfill

Project No.: 07224200.24 Task 1

Date Received: 01/14/25

Matrix: Air

Reporting Units: ppbv

(i EPA Method TO-15 l
Lab No.: S011408-05 S011408-06 S011408-07 S011408-08
Client Sample 1.D.: CV-2303 H-1770N CV-24017 CV-103
Date/Time Sampled: 1/14/25 11:10 1/14/25 8:30 1/14/25 8:45 1/14/25 11:25
Date/Time Analyzed: 1/15/25 8:31 1/15/25 9:08 1/15/25 9:44 1/15/25 10:21
QC Batch No.: 250114MS2A1 250114MS2A1 250114MS2A1 250114MS2A1
Analyst Initials: RC RC RC RC
Dilution Factor: 10,000 1,000 5,000 3,000
Result RL Result RL Result RL Result RL
ANALYTE ppbv | ppbv | ppbv | ppbv | ppbv | ppbv | ppbv | ppbv

1,2-Dibromoethane ND 10,000 ND 1,000 ND 5,000 ND 3,000
Chlorobenzene ND 10,000 ND 1,000 ND 5,000 ND 3,000
Ethylbenzene ND 10,000 ND 1,000 ND 5,000 ND 3,000
|p,&m-Xylene ND 10,000 ND 1,000 ND 5,000 ND 3,000
0-Xylene ND 10,000 ND 1,000 ND 5,000 ND 3,000
Styrene ND 10,000 ND 1,000 ND 5,000 ND 3,000
Bromoform ND 10,000 ND 1,000 ND 5,000 ND 3,000
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 10,000 ND 1,000 ND 5,000 ND 3,000
Benzyl Chloride ND Q] 70,000 ND Q] 7,000 ND  Qf 35,000 ND  Qf 21,000
4-Ethyl Toluene ND 10,000 ND 1,000 ND 5,000 ND 3,000
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 10,000 ND 1,000 ND 5,000 ND 3,000
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 10,000 ND 1,000 ND 5,000 ND 3,000
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 10,000 ND 1,000 ND 5,000 ND 3,000
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 10,000 ND 1,000 ND 5,000 ND 3,000
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 10,000 ND 1,000 ND 5,000 ND 3,000
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 10,000 ND 1,000 ND 5,000 ND 3,000
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 10,000 ND 1,000 ND 5,000 ND 3,000
1,3-Butadiene ND 50,000 ND 5,000 ND 25,000 ND 15,000
Isopropanol 82,000 50,000 ND 5,000 | 68,000 25,000 ND 15,000
n-Hexane ND 50,000 ND 5,000 ND 25,000 ND 15,000
Ethyl Acetate ND 70,000 ND 7,000 | 37,000 35,000 ND 21,000
Tetrahydrofuran 540,000 50,000 | 59,000 5,000 | 420,000 25,000 160,000 15,000
Cyclohexane ND 50,000 ND 5,000 ND 25,000 ND 15,000
Heptane ND 50,000 ND 5,000 ND 25,000 ND 15,000
1,4-Dioxane ND 50,000 ND 5,000 ND 25,000 ND 15,000
RL = Reporting Limit

ND = Not Detected (below RL)

Q = See Report Narrative

Reviewed/Approved By: & / / Date ﬂ - z/,z E

Mark Johnson

5011408 Chiquita

AIirTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.
18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 ¢ City of Industry, CA 91748 e Ph: (626) 964-4032 e Fx: (626) 964-5832
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S011408
Client: SCS Engineers
Attn: Cornelius Fong
Project Name: Chiquita Canyon Landfill
Project No.: 07224200.24 Task 1
Date Received: 01/14/25
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: ppbv
[ EPA Method TO15 |
Lab No.: MEHTOD_BLANK
Client Sample I.D.: -
Date/Time Sampled: -
Date/Time Analyzed: 1/15/25 4:17
QC Batch No.: 250114MS2A1
Analyst Initials: RC
Dilution Factor: 0.20
Result RL
ANALYTE ppbv ppbv
Dichlorodifluoromethane (12) ND 0.20
Chloromethane ND 0.20
1,2-CI-1,1,2,2-F ethane (114) ND 0.20
Vinyl Chloride ND 0.20
Bromomethane ND 0.20
Chloroethane ND 0.20
Trichlorofluoromethane (11) ND 0.20
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.20
Carbon Disulfide ND 0.20
1,1,2-C1 1,2,2-F ethane (113) ND 0.20
Acetone ND 0.40
Methylene Chloride ND 0.20
t-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.20
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.20
Vinyl Acetate ND 0.40
c-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.20
2-Butanone ND 1.0
t-Butyl Methyl Ether (MTBE) ND 0.20
Chloroform ND 0.20
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.20
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 0.20
Benzene ND 0.20
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.20
Trichloroethene ND 0.20
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.20
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.20
c-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.20
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone ND 0.20
Toluene ND 0.20
t-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.20
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.20
Tetrachloroethene ND 0.20
2-Hexanone ND 0.40
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.20

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 e City of Industry, CA 91748 e Ph: (626) 964-4032 e Fx: (626) 964-5832

AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.

$011408 Chiquita
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S011408
Client: SCS Engineers
Attn: Cornelius Fong
Project Name: Chiquita Canyon Landfill
Project No.: 07224200.24 Task 1
Date Received:  01/14/25
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: ppbv
( EPA Method TO15 )
Lab No.: MEHTOD_BLANK
Client Sample L.D.: -
Date/Time Sampled: -
Date/Time Analyzed: 1/15/25 4:17
QC Batch No.: 250114MS2A1
Analyst Initials: RC
Dilution Factor: 0.20
Result RL
ANALYTE ppbv | ppbv
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.20
Chlorobenzene ND 0.20
Ethylbenzene ND 0.20
,&m-Xylene ND 0.20
Iﬁ-Xylene ND 0.20
Styrene ND 0.20
Bromoform ND 0.20
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.20
Benzyl Chloride ND Q] 14
4-Ethyl Toluene ND 0.20
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.20
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.20
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.20
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.20
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.20
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.20
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 0.20
1,3-Butadiene ND 1.0
Isopropanol ND 1.0
n-Hexane ND 1.0
Ethyl Acetate ND 14
Tetrahydrofuran ND 1.0
Cyclohexane ND 1.0
Heptane ND 1.0
1,4-Dioxane ND 1.0
RL = Reporting Limit
ND = Not Detected (below RL)
Q = See Report Narrative
Reviewed/Approved By: Date é/-’ 2 '2 5
Mark Johnson
Operations Manager
The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report
5011408 Chiquita

AIFTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.
18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130  City of Industry, CA 91748 & Ph: (626) 964-4032 e Fx: (626) 964-5832
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S011408
LCS/LCSD Recovery and RPD Summary Report
QC Batch #: 250114MS2A1
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: ppbv
EPA Method TO-15
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE SUMMARY
Lab No.:] METHOD BLANK LCS LCSD
Date/Time Analyzed: 1/15/25 4:17 1/15/25 3:04 1/15/25 3:41
Analyst Initials: RC RC RC
Dilution Factor: 0.20 1.0 1.0
Result RL AMT. Result Result Low | High | Max.
ANALYTE ppbv ppbv ppbv ppbv % Rec. ppbv % Rec. RPD %Rec | %Rec | RPD
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.20 10 10.7 107 10.2 102 4.7 70 130 30
Methylene Chloride ND 0.20 10 11.1 111 10.7 107 34 70 130 30
Trichloroethene ND 0.20 10 11.2 112 114 114 14 70 130 30
Toluene ND 0.20 10 10.5 105 10.3 103 1.5 70 130 30
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.20 10 9.90 99 10.5 105 6.1 70 130 30
ND = Not Detected (below RL)
RL = Reporting Limit
Reviewed/Approved By: awmé,,g); Date: 91\ ‘L/ - %
Mark Johnson
Operations Manager
The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report
page 1 of 1
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S011505

ECHNOLOGY

1 AN Laboratories, Inc.
A

&Y“" -

January 28, 2025
LA Cert #04140
EPA Methods TO3, TO14A, TO15, 25C/3C,
. . ASTM D1946, RSK-175
SCS Field Ser\flces TX Cert T104704450-14-6
ATTN: Cornelius Fong EPA Methods TO14A, TO15
3900 Kilroy Airport Way, Suite 100 UT Cert CA0133332015-3

EPA Methods TO3, TO14A, TO15, RSK-175

ALASKA CS-LAP 24-002
EPA Methods TO14A, TO15

Long Beach, CA 90806

LABORATORY TEST RESULTS

Project Reference: Chiquita Canyon Landfill
Project Number:  07224200.24 Task 1
Lab Number: S011505-01/10

Enclosed are results for sample(s) received 1/15/25 by Air Technology Laboratories.
Samples were received intact. Analyses were performed according to specifications on
the chain of custody provided with the sample(s).

Report Narrative:

— Modifications to EPA Method TO-15 — Samples collected in Mylar bags.
Chloromethane, vinyl acetate, ethyl acetate and cyclohexanone required quadratic
regression calibration. 1,2,4-trichlorobenzene and hexachlorobutadiene required
linear regression calibration.

— Unless otherwise noted in the report, sample analyses were performed within
method performance criteria and meet all requirements of the TNI Standards.
- The enclosed results relate only to the sample(s).

Preliminary results were e-mailed to Cornelius Fong, Jenny Kim and Ali Ferrara on
1/27/25.

ATL appreciates the opportunity to provide testing services to your company. If you
have any questions regarding these results, please call me at (626) 964-4032.

Sincerely,
Mark Johnson ? /

Operations Manager
MJohnson@AirTechLabs.com

Note: The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report.

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 ¢ City of Industry, CA 91748 ¢ Ph: (626) 964-4032 ¢ Fx: (626) 964-5832
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S011505
ECHNOLOGY = TURNAROUND TIME DELIVERABLES | PAGE: 1 OF
City of Industry, CA 91748 " ;
l L aborarories, Inc. Ph: 626-964-4032 Standard = 48 hours [] eop [l ICondition upon receipt:

S LIULA Rt Same Day | 72hours [ eoF  [J Sealed Yes[ ] No[]
Project No.:  07224200.24 Task 1 24 hours O 96 hours [] Levels [] Intact Yes[] No[]]
Project Name: Chiquita Canyon Landfill Other: Level4 [] Chilled deg C
Report To: Cornelius Fong BILLING ANALYSIS REQUEST
Company: SCS Engineers P.O. No.: 07-S005310 © <

Q
Street: 3900 Kilroy Airport Way, Suite 100 Bill to: g E
©
City/State/Zip: Long Beach, CA 90806-6816 07FSAccountspayable@scsengineers.com E Z b
() < -
Phone& Fax:  562-743-7895 3900 Kilroy Airport Way, Suite 100 : & o 0
i = N
e-mail: cfong@scsengineers.com Long Beach, CA 90806-6816 i § 5 9
T < i <} c
i e 4w = % § x |z z e = S &
LAB USE ONLY SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION SE = e | E [gug] © s o @
fehe i <4 e ZEz < |OF < £ ° O
s %) g o o T © > o
o SRR [y O (6] T >
Sollges ~ol |cv-2350 11512025 | 9:30am | 3L |Gas| N | x X P b
f’\az H-2273W 1/15/2025 9:45am 3L Gas| N X X X X
:03 k CV-24101 1/15/2025 9:00am 3L Gas| N X X X X
=04  |cv-2348 115/2025 | 815am | 3L |Gas| N | x X X
-0S°~  |cv-2345 1115/2025 | 835am | 3L |Gas| N | x X P
06 |H-2165W 1/15/2025 | 9:10am | 3L |cGas| N | x X x X
-0+  |cv-24100 115/2025 | 9:05am | 3L |Gas| N | x X x
-o0p)  Jcv-2001 1115/2025 | 9:25am | 3L |Gas| N | x X X X
~09 |cv-2347 1/15/2025 8:25am 3L |Gas| N X X X
g —(0  |CVv-2346 1/15/2025 | 8:30am 3L |Gas| N X X X
AUTHORIZATION TO PERFORM WORK COMPANY DATEITIME COMMENTS
__ y Report full list of TO-15 compounds
SAMPLED BY Eric Arias COMPANY sCS DATE/TIME 01/15/202! 1/15/2025 Raw landfill gas Samples
RELINQUISHED BY ’ W DATE/TIME 5 [FECEVEDBY DATE/TIME N FLAMMABLE
ﬁ'& o1 15s W‘h-ﬁf@_ slets 2% (B
RELINQUISHED BY _ DATE/TIME o REGEJVED BY, DATE/TIME N N
iTsS  Hor~ ol ~1S - 25 5 4n 1s/26  14:z0
RELINQUISHED BY DATE/TIME RECEIVED BY DATE/TIME
METHOD OF TRANSPORT (circle one): Walk-In FedEx UPS Courier ATLI Other

DISTRIBUTION: White & Yellow - Lab Copies / Pink - Customer Copy

Preservation: H=HCI N=None / Container: B=Bag C=Can V=VOA O=Other

Rev. 03 -5/7/09
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S011505

Client:
Attn:
Project Name:

SCS Engincers

Cornelius Fong

Chiquita Canyon Landfill
07224200.24 Task 1

Project No.:

Date Received: 01/15/25
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: ppmyv
I EPA ALT-144 (CO by FID)
Lab No.: S011505-01 S011505-02 S011505-03 S011505-04
Client Sample L.D.: CV-2350 H-2273W CV-24101 CV-2348
Date/Time Sampled: 1/15/25 9:30 1/15/25 9:45 1/15/25 9:00 1/15/25 8:15
Date/Time Analyzed: 1/15/25 15:38 1/15/25 15:52 1/15/25 16:07 1/15/25 16:21
QC Batch No.: 250115GC8A2 250115GC8A2 250115GC8A2 250115GC8A2
Analyst Initials: KD KD KD KD
Dilution Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Result RL Result RL Result RL Result RL
ANALYTE ppmv | ppmv | ppmv | ppmv | ppmv | ppmv | ppmv | ppmv
Carbon Monoxide 1,400 10 77 10 26 10 28 10
Results normalized including non-methane hydrocarbons
ND = Not Detected (below RL)
RL = Reporting Limit
Reviewed/Approved By: am—yé Sﬁ’fé/@ﬂ&% ./ Date /- 7|-25
Mark Johnson~
Operations Manager
The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report
'\ ' A : page 1 of 1
AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 ¢ City of Industry, CA 91748 e Ph: (626) 964-4032 e Fx: (626) 964-5832
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S011505

Client: SCS Engineers
Attn: Cornelius Fong
Project Name: Chiquita Canyon Landfiii
Project No.: 07224200.24 Task 1
Date Received: 01/15/25
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: ppmv
EPA ALT-144 (CO by FID) |
Lab No.: S011505-05 S011505-06 S011505-07 S011505-08
Client Sample I.D.: CV-2345 H-2165W CV-24100 CV-2001
Date/Time Sampled: 1/15/25 8:35 1/15/25 9:10 1/15/25 9:05 1/15/25 9:25
Date/Time Analyzed: 1/15/25 16:36 1/15/25 16:50 1/15/25 17:05 1/15/2517:19
QC Batch No.: 250115GC8A2 250115GC8A2 250115GC8A2 250115GC8A2
Analyst Initials: KD KD KD KD
Dilution Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Result RL Result RL Result RL Result RL
ANALYTE ppmv | ppmv | ppmv | ppmv | ppmv | ppmv | ppmv | ppmv
Carbon Monoxide 350 10 650 10 170 10 99 10
Results normalized including non-methane hydrocarbons
ND = Not Detected (below RL)
RL = Reporting Limit
Reviewed/Approved By: &é&%ﬂ&é‘l / Date -7 / ;25
Mark Johnson 7
Operations Manager
The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report
I\ ' A : page 1 of 1
AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 ¢ City of Industry, CA 91748 e Ph: (626) 964-4032 e Fx: (626) 964-5832
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S011505
Client: SCS Engineers
Attn: Cornelius Fong
Project Name: Chiquita Canyon Landfili
Project No.: 07224200.24 Task 1
Date Received: 01/15/25
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: ppmv
EPA ALT-144 (CO by FID)
Lab No.: S011505-09 S011505-10
Client Sample LD.: CV-2347 CV-2346
Date/Time Sampled: 1/15/25 8:25 1/15/25 8:30
Date/Time Analyzed: 1/15/2517:34 1/15/25 17:48
QC Batch No.: 250115GC8A2 250115GC8A2
Analyst Initials: KD KD
Dilution Factor: 1.0 1.0
Result RL Result RL
ANALYTE ppmv | ppmv | ppmv | ppmv
Carbon Monoxide 440 10 1,500 10
Results normalized including non-methane hydrocarbons
ND = Not Detected (below RL)
RL =Reporting Limit
Reviewed/Approved By: ﬂw.:/ﬂ %M« 1/ Date ) - Z2/-2A5
Mark Johnsoff
Operations Manager
The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report
,\ ' A : page 1 of 1
AIirTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 o City of Industry, CA 91748 ¢ Ph: (626) 964-4032 e Fx: (626) 964-5832
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S011505

QC Batch No: 250115GC8A2

Matrix: Air

Reporting Units: ppmv

EPA ALT-144 (CO by FID)
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE SUMMARY
Lab No.:] METHOD BLANK LCS LCSD
Date Analyzed: 1/15/25 13:56 1/15/25 13:13 1/15/25 13:27
-Analyst Initials: KD KD KD
Dilution Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 Limits
SPIKE .
Result RL AMT. | Result Result RPD Low | High | Max.
ANALYTE ppmv ppmv | ppmv | ppmv | % Reec. ppmv | % Rec. % %Rec | %Rec | RPD
Carbon Monoxide ND 10 1,010 1,140 113 1,130 112 0.5 70 130 30
ND = Not Detected (below RL)
RL = Reporting Limit
Reviewed/Approved By: M%&LJ / Date / -2 / ‘Zq_
Mark Johnson & 7
Operations Manager

The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report

1YY

AIirTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 e City of Industry, CA 91748 e Ph: (626) 964-4032 e Fx: (626) 964-5832
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S011505
Client: SCS Engineers
Attn: Cornelius Fong
Project Name: Chiquita Canyon Landfill
Project No.: 07224200.24 Task 1
Date Received: 01/15/25
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: % v/v
( ASTM D1946 i
Lab No.: S011505-01 S011505-02 S011505-03 S011505-04
Client Sample 1.D.: CV-2350 H-2273W CV-24101 CV-2348
Date/Time Sampled: 1/15/25 9:30 1/15/25 9:45 1/15/25 9:00 1/15/25 8:15
Date/Time Analyzed: 1/15/25 15:38 1/15/25 15:52 1/15/25 16:07 1/15/25 16:21
QC Batch No.: 250115GC8A2 250115GC8A2 250115GC8A2 250115GC8A2
Analyst Initials: KD KD KD KD
Dilution Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Result RL | MDL | Result RL | MDL | Result RL | MDL | Result RL | MDL
ANALYTE Y%viv | YovIvV | %vIv| %viv | % viv| % VIV Y%viv | vV | % viv] Y%vwiv | Y%eviv | % viv
Hydrogen 4.9 1.0 0.059 079 J[ 1.0 0.059 033 J| 10 0.059 055 J| 1.0 0.059
Results normalized including non-methane hydrocarbons
MDL = Method Detection Limit
ND= Not Detected (below MDL)
RL = Reporting Limit
J = Trace amount. Analyte concentration between RL and MDL.
Reviewed/Approved By: -l Date [- 2 /-2 5
Mark Johnson
Operations Manager
The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report
page 1 of 1

AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.
18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 e City of Industry, CA 91748 e Ph: (626) 964-4032 e Fx: (626) 964-5832
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S011505
Client: SCS Engineers
Attn: Cornelius Fong
Project Name: Chiquita Canyon Landfill
Project No.: 07224200.24 Task 1
Date Received: 01/15/25
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: % v/v
I ASTM D1946 )
Lab No.: S011505-05 S011505-06 S011505-07 S011505-08
Client Sample 1.D.: CV-2345 H-2165W CV-24100 CV-2001
Date/Time Sampled: 1/15/25 8:35 1/15/25 9:10 1/15/25 9:05 1/15/25 9:25
Date/Time Analyzed: 1/15/25 16:36 1/15/25 16:50 1/15/25 17:05 1/15/2517:19
QC Batch No.: 250115GC8A2 250115GC8A2 250115GC8A2 250115GC8A2
Analyst Initials: KD KD KD KD
Dilution Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Result RL | MDL | Result RL | MDL | Result RL | MDL | Result RL | MDL
ANALYTE %viv | YoVvIV| % VIV %viv | VIV | %IV Y%viv | Y%viv| %viv] %y | Y%viv] Y% viv
Hydrogen 1.8 1.0 0.059 3.1 1.0 0.059 1.2 1.0 0.059 057 J 1.0 0.059
Results normalized including non-methane hydrocarbons
MDL = Method Detection Limit
ND= Not Detected (below MDL)
RL = Reporting Limit
J =Trace amount. Analyte concentration between RL and MDL.
Reviewed/Approved By: pate /-2 / 255
Mark Johnson
Operations Manager
The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report
page 1 of 1

AirTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.
18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130  City of Industry, CA 91748 e Ph: (626) 964-4032 ¢ Fx: (626) 964-5832




Page 9 of 21

S011505
Client: SCS Engineers
Attn: Cornelius Fong
Project Name: Chiquita Canyon Landfill
Project No.: 07224200.24 Task 1
Date Received: 01/15/25
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: % v/v
( ASTM D1946 I
Lab No.: S011505-09 S011505-10
Client Sample 1.D.: CV-2347 CV-2346
Date/Time Sampled: 1/15/25 8:25 1/15/25 8:30
Date/Time Analyzed: 1/15/25 17:34 1/15/25 17:48
QC Batch No.: 250115GC8A2 250115GC8A2
Analyst Initials: KD KD
Dilution Factor: 1.0 1.0
Result RL | MDL | Result RL | MDL
ANALYTE Y%viv | Yoviv | %vivl %viv | %viv| %viv
Hydrogen 2.3 1.0 0.059 5.3 1.0 0.059
Results normalized including non-methane hydrocarbons
MDL = Method Detection Limit
ND= Not Detected (below MDL)
RL = Reporting Limit
J = Trace amount. Analyte concentration between RL and MDL.
Reviewed/Approved By: %@/ Date /- 2 Z’,ZS'
Mark Johnson
Operations Manager
The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report
page 1 of 1

AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.
18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 o City of Industry, CA 91748 e Ph: (626) 964-4032 e Fx: (626) 964-5832
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S011505
QC Batch No: 250115GC8A2
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: % v/v
ASTM D1946
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE SUMMARY
Lab No.:] METHOD BLANK LCS LCSD
Date Analyzed: 1/15/25 13:56 1/15/25 13:13 1/15/25 13:27
Analyst Initials: KD KD KD
Dilution Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 Limits
SPIKE .
Result RL MDL | amr. | Result Result RPD Low | High | Max.
ANALYTE %viv | Yoviv| %viv | %w | %viv |%Rec. | %viv |%Rec. | % | %Rec| %Rec | RPD
Hydrogen ND 1.0 0.059 5.0 5.07 102 5.08 102 0.1 70 130 30
MDL = Method Detection Limit
ND= Not Detected (below MDL)
RL = Reporting Limit
J =Trace amount. Analyte concentration between RL and MDL.
Reviewed/Approved By: @szM // Date / -2 / ~2€’

The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report

Mark Johnson
Operations Manager

AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 o City of Industry, CA 91748 e Ph: (626) 964-4032 e Fx: (626) 964-5832
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S011505
Client: SCS Engineers
Attn: Cornelius Fong
Project Name: Chiquita Canyon Landfill
Project No.: 07224200.24 Task 1
Date Received: 01/15/25
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: % v/v
I ASTM D1946 |
Lab No.: S011505-01 S011505-02 S011505-03 S011505-04
Client Sample I.D.: CV-2350 H-2273W CV-24101 CV-2348
Date/Time Sampled: 1/15/25 9:30 1/15/25 9:45 1/15/25 9:00 1/15/25 8:15
Date/Time Analyzed: 1/15/25 15:38 1/15/25 15:52 1/15/25 16:07 1/15/25 16:21
QC Batch No.: 250115GC8A2 250115GC8A2 250115GC8A2 250115GC8A2
Analyst Initials: KD KD KD KD
Dilution Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Result RL Result RL Result RL Result RL
ANALYTE %viv | vV ] %viv | Y%Vviv] %viv | %viv] %viv | Y% viv
Carbon Dioxide 63 0.010 50 0.010 21 0.010 41 0.010
Oxygen/Argon 3.9 0.50 1.5 0.50 13 0.50 4.1 0.50
Nitrogen 15 1.0 5.7 1.0 52 1.0 21 1.0
lMethane 13 0.0010 42 0.0010 14 0.0010 33 0.0010
Results normalized including non-methane hydrocarbons
ND = Not Detected (below RL)
RL = Reporting Limit
Reviewed/Approved By: dvmlé %ﬂb/ﬂ«/ / Date /[-2/- 2%
Mark Johnsofr 7
Operations Manager
The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report
’\ : ‘ page 1 of 1

AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.
18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 o City of Industry, CA 91748 e Ph: (626) 964-4032 e Fx: (626) 964-5832




Page 12 of 21

S011505
Client: SCS Engineers
Attn: Cornelius Fong
Project Name: Chiquita Canyon Landfiil
Project No.: 07224200.24 Task 1
Date Received: 01/15/25
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: % v/v
i ASTM D1946
Lab No.: S011505-05 S011505-06 S011505-07 S011505-08
Client Sample 1.D.: CV-2345 H-2165W CV-24100 CV-2001
Date/Time Sampled: 1/15/25 8:35 1/15/25 9:10 1/15/25 9:05 1/15/25 9:25
Date/Time Analyzed: 1/15/25 16:36 1/15/25 16:50 1/15/25 17:05 1/15/2517:19
QC Batch No.: 250115GC8A2 250115GC8A2 250115GC8A2 250115GC8A2
Analyst Initials: KD KD KD KD
Dilution Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Result RL Result RL Result RL Result RL
ANALYTE Y%viv | Yoviv] %viv | %viv] %viv | %vivl %viv | Y%eviv
Carbon Dioxide 50 0.010 54 0.010 56 0.010 30 0.010
Oxygen/Argon 4.6 0.50 5.4 0.50 2.8 0.50 12 0.50
Nitrogen 19 1.0 20 1.0 11 1.0 48 1.0
Methane 25 0.0010 17 0.0010 29 0.0010 9.4 0.0010
Results normalized including non-methane hydrocarbons
ND = Not Detected (below RL)
RL = Reporting Limit
Reviewed/Approved By: Date /- 2]-25
Mark Johnso
Operations Manager
The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report
” ' ‘ ' page 1 of 1

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 ¢ City of Industry, CA 91748 & Ph: (626) 964-4032 e Fx: (626) 964-5832

AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.
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S011505
Client: SCS Engineers
Attn: Cornelius Fong
Project Name: Chiquita Canyon Landfill
Project No.: 07224200.24 Task 1
Date Received: 01/15/25
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: % v/v
I ASTM D1946
Lab No.: S011505-09 S011505-10
Client Sample L.D.: CV-2347 CV-2346
Date/Time Sampled: 1/15/25 8:25 1/15/25 8:30
Date/Time Analyzed: 1/15/2517:34 1/15/25 17:48
QC Batch No.: 250115GC8A2 250115GC8A2
Analyst Initials: KD KD
Dilution Factor: 1.0 1.0
Result RL Result RL
ANALYTE %viv | Yoviv] %viv | % viv
Carbon Dioxide 48 0.010 62 0.010
Oxygen/Argon 4.2 0.50 2.2 0.50
Nitrogen 28 1.0 16 1.0
Methane 17 0.0010 15 0.0010
Results normalized including non-methane hydrocarbons
ND = Not Detected (below RL)
RL = Reporting Limit
Reviewed/Approved By: LA % L,/ Z Date_[-Z/ ‘ZS
Mark Johnson *
Operations Manager
The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report
'\ 'A : page 1 of 1

AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.
18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 ¢ City of Industry, CA 91748 e Ph: (626) 964-4032 & Fx: (626) 964-5832
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S011505

QC Batch No: 250115GC8A2

Matrix: Air

Reporting Units: % vIv

ASTM D1946
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE SUMMARY
Lab No.:] METHOD BLANK LCS LCSD
Date Analyzed: 1/15/25 13:56 1/15/25 13:13 1/15/25 13:27
Analyst Initials: KD KD KD
Dilution Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 Limits
SPIKE .
Result | RL | amr. | Result Result RPD | Low | High | Max.
ANALYTE % v/v % viv] %vv | %viv | % Rec. % v/v | % Rec. % %Rec | %Rec | RPD

Carbon Dioxide ND 0.010 10 10.4 104 10.8 108 3.7 70 130 30
Oxygen/Argon ND 0.50 15 14.9 99 14.6 97 1.8 70 130 30
|Nitrogen ND 1.0 70 72.5 104 72.1 103 0.6 70 130 30
([Methane ND 0.0010 | o010 | 0106 | 105 0.106 105 0.4 70 130 30
ND = Not Detected (below RL)

RL = Reporting Limit

Reviewed/Approved By: L%é// Date_ /-7/-24

Mark Johnson
Operations Manager

The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report

1YY

AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 o City of Industry, CA 91748 e Ph: (626) 964-4032 e Fx: (626) 964-5832
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S011505

Client: SCS Engineers
Attn: Cornelius Fong
Project Name: Chiquita Canyon Landfill
Project No.: 07224200.24 Task 1
Date Received: 01/15/25
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: ppbv
(L EPA Method TO-15
Lab No.: S011505-01 S011505-02 S011505-03 S011505-06
Client Sample L.D.: CV-2350 H-2273W CV-24101 H-2165W
Date/Time Sampled: 1/15/25 9:30 1/15/25 9:45 1/15/25 9:00 1/15/25 9:10
Date/Time Analyzed: 1/18/25 5:56 1/18/25 6:33 1/18/25 7:10 1/18/25 7:46
QC Batch No.: 250118MS2A1 250118MS2A1 250118MS2A1 250118MS2A1
Analyst Initials: RC RC RC RC
Dilution Factor: 400 600 200 1,000
Result RL Result RL Result RL Result RL
ANALYTE ppbv | ppbv | ppbv | ppbv | ppbv | ppbv | ppbv | ppbv
Dichlorodifluoromethane (12) ND 400 ND 600 ND 200 ND 1,000
Chloromethane ND 400 ND 600 ND 200 ND 1,000
1,2-CI-1,1,2,2-F ethane (114) ND 400 ND 600 ND 200 ND 1,000
Vinyl Chloride ND 400 ND 600 ND 200 ND 1,000
Bromomethane ND 400 ND 600 ND 200 ND 1,000
Chloroethane ND 400 ND 600 ND 200 ND 1,000
Trichlorofluoromethane (11) ND 400 ND 600 ND 200 ND 1,000
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 400 ND 600 ND 200 ND 1,000
Carbon Disulfide 550 400 ND 600 ND 200 ND 1,000
1,1,2-Cl 1,2,2-F ethane (113) ND 400 ND 600 ND 200 ND 1,000
Acetone 56,000 400 64,000 600 21,000 200 | 180,000 1,000
Methylene Chloride ND 400 ND 600 ND 200 ND 1,000
t-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 400 ND 600 ND 200 ND 1,000
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 400 ND 600 ND 200 ND 1,000
Vinyl Acetate ND 400 ND 600 ND 200 ND 1,000
c-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 400 ND 600 ND 200 ND 1,000
2-Butanone 44,000 800 59,000 1,200 | 21,000 400 110,000 2,000
t-Butyl Methyl Ether (MTBE) ND 400 ND 600 ND 200 ND 1,000
Chloroform ND 400 ND 600 ND 200 ND 1,000
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 400 ND 600 ND 200 ND 1,000
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 400 ND 600 ND 200 ND 1,000
Benzene 15,000 400 24,000 600 7,300 200 85,000 1,000
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 400 ND 600 ND 200 ND 1,000
Trichloroethene ND 400 ND 600 ND 200 ND 1,000
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 400 ND 600 ND 200 ND 1,000
Bromodichloromethane ND 400 ND 600 ND 200 ND 1,000
c-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 400 ND 600 ND 200 ND 1,000
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone 1,400 400 1,700 600 780 200 1,800 1,000
Toluene 2,700 400 3,500 600 790 200 3,600 1,000
t-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 400 ND 600 ND 200 ND 1,000
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 400 ND 600 ND 200 ND 1,000
Tetrachloroethene ND 400 ND 600 ND 200 ND 1,000
2-Hexanone ND 400 ND 600 ND 200 ND 1,000
Dibromochloromethane ND 400 ND 600 ND 200 ND 1,000
$011505 Chiquita

AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 e City of Industry, CA 91748 e Ph: (626) 964-4032 e Fx: (626) 964-5832
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S011505
Client: SCS Engineers
Attn: Cornelius Fong
Project Name: Chiquita Canyon Landfill
Project No.: 07224200.24 Task 1
Date Received: 01/15/25
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: ppbv
( EPA Method TO-15 I
Lab No.: S011505-01 S011505-02 S011505-03 S011505-06
Client Sample L.D.: CV-2350 H-2273W CV-24101 H-2165W
Date/Time Sampled: 1/15/25 9:30 1/15/25 9:45 1/15/25 9:00 1/15/25 9:10
Date/Time Analyzed: 1/18/25 5:56 1/18/25 6:33 1/18/257:10 1/18/25 7:46
QC Batch No.: 250118MS2A1 250118MS2A1 250118MS2A1 250118MS2A1
Analyst Initials: RC RC RC RC
Dilution Factor: 400 600 200 1,000
Result RL Result RL Result RL Result RL
ANALYTE ppbv | ppbv | ppbv | ppbv | ppbv | ppbv | ppbv | ppbv
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 400 ND 600 ND 200 ND 1,000
Chlorobenzene ND 400 ND 600 ND 200 ND 1,000
Ethylbenzene ND 400 ND 600 ND 200 ND 1,000
lp,&m-Xylene 440 400 640 600 ND 200 ND 1,000
0-Xylene ND 400 ND 600 ND 200 ND 1,000
Styrene ND 400 ND 600 ND 200 ND 1,000
Bromoform ND 400 ND 600 ND 200 ND 1,000
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 400 ND 600 ND 200 ND 1,000
Benzyl Chloride ND Q| 400 ND Q] 600 ND Q] 200 ND Q[ 1,000
4-Ethyl Toluene ND 400 ND 600 ND 200 ND 1,000
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 400 ND 600 ND 200 ND 1,000
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 400 ND 600 ND 200 ND 1,000
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 400 ND 600 ND 200 ND 1,000
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 400 ND 600 ND 200 ND 1,000
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 400 ND 600 ND 200 ND 1,000
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 400 ND 600 ND 200 ND 1,000
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 400 ND 600 ND 200 ND 1,000
1,3-Butadiene 7,800 2,000 ND 3,000 1,100 1,000 | 7,000 5,000
|Isopropanol 100,000 2,000 | 110,000 3,000 | 38,000 1,000 ND 5,000
n-Hexane ND 2,000 ND 3,000 ND 1,000 ND 5,000
Ethyl Acetate 6,900 2,000 | 10,000 3,000 | 4,400 1,000 | 14,000 5,000
Tetrahydrofuran 32,000 2,000 | 32,000 3,000 | 15,000 1,000 | 110,000 5,000
Cyclohexane ND 2,000 ND 3,000 ND 1,000 ND 5,000
Heptane 2,300 2,000 | 3,200 3,000 ND 1,000 ND 5,000
1,4-Dioxane ND 2,000 ND 3,000 ND 1,000 ND 5,000
RL = Reporting Limit
ND = Not Detected (below RL)
Q = Analyte exhibited low recovery in the initial calibration verification. Result may contain a low bias.
Reviewed/Approved By: Z Date _/ -Z i -25

Mark Johnson
Operations Manager

The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report

AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.

5011505 Chiquita

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 e City of Industry, CA 91748 e Ph: (626) 964-4032 « Fx: (626) 964-5832
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Project No.: 07224200.24 Task 1
Date Received: 01/15/25
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: ppbv
(l EPA Method TO15 [
Lab No.: S011505-08
Client Sample L.D.: CV-2001
Date/Time Sampled: 1/15/25 9:25
Date/Time Analyzed: 1/18/25 8:23
QC Batch No.: 250118MS2A1
Analyst Initials: RC
Dilution Factor: 500
Result RL
ANALYTE ppbv ppbv
Dichlorodifluoromethane (12) ND 500
Chloromethane ND 500
1,2-CI-1,1,2,2-F ethane (114) ND 500
Vinyl Chloride ND 500
Bromomethane ND 500
Chloroethane ND 500
Trichlorofluoromethane (11) ND 500
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 500
Carbon Disulfide ND 500
1,1,2-Cl 1,2,2-F ethane (113) ND 500

Acetone

100,000 500

Methylene Chloride ND 500
t-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 500
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 500
Vinyl Acetate ND 500
c-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 500
2-Butanone 67,000 1,000
t-Butyl Methyl Ether (MTBE) ND 500
Chloroform ND 500
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 500
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 500
Benzene 24,000 500
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 500
Trichloroethene ND 500
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 500
Bromodichloromethane ND 500
c-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 500
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone 1,700 500
Toluene 2,000 500
t-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 500
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 500
Tetrachloroethene ND 500
2-Hexanone ND 500
Dibromochloromethane ND 500

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 ¢ City of Industry, CA 91748 e Ph: (626) 964-4032 e Fx: (626) 964-5832

AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.

5011505 Chiquita
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S011505
Client: SCS Engineers
Attn: Cornelius Fong
Project Name: Chiquita Canyon Landfill
Project No.: 07224200.24 Task 1
Date Received: 01/15/25
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: ppbv
( EPA Method TO15 |l
Lab No.: S011505-08
Client Sample L.D.: CV-2001
Date/Time Sampled: 1/15/25 9:25
Date/Time Analyzed: 1/18/25 8:23
QC Batch No.: 250118MS2A1
Analyst Initials: RC
Dilution Factor: 500
Result RL
ANALYTE ppbv ppbv
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 500
|Chlorobenzene ND 500
hthylbenzene ND 500
,&m-Xylene ND 500
0-Xylene ND 500
"Styrene ND 500
Bromoform ND 500
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 500
Benzyl Chloride ND Q] 500
4-Ethyl Toluene ND 500
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 500
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 500
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 500
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 500
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 500
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 500
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 500
1,3-Butadiene 2,600 2,500
Isopropanol 91,000 2,500
n-Hexane ND 2,500
Ethyl Acetate 6,700 2,500
Tetrahydrofuran 52,000 2,500
Cyclohexane ND 2,500
Heptane ND 2,500
1,4-Dioxane ND 2,500
RL = Reporting Limit
ND = Not Detected (below RL)
Q = Analyte exhibited low recovery jn the initial calibration verification. Result may contain a low bias.
Reviewed/Approved By: . Date / -2 fi '25
Mark Johnson
Operations Manager
The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report
011505 Chiquita

AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 ¢ City of Industry, CA 91748 e Ph: (626) 964-4032 & Fx: (626) 964-5832
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S011505
Client: SCS Engineers
Attn: Cornelius Fong
Project Name: Chiquita Canyon Landfill
Project No.: 07224200.24 Task 1
Date Received: 01/15/25
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: ppbv
(l EPA Method TO15 N
Lab No.: |METHOD-BLANK
Client Sample LD.: -
Date/Time Sampled: -
Date/Time Analyzed: 1/18/25 5:19
QC Batch No.: 250118MS2A1
Analyst Initials: RC
Dilution Factor: 0.20
Result RL

ANALYTE ppbv | ppbv
Dichlorodifluoromethane (12) ND 0.20
Chloromethane ND 0.20
1,2-CI-1,1,2,2-F ethane (114) ND 0.20
Vinyl Chloride ND 0.20
Bromomethane ND 0.20
Chloroethane ND 0.20
Trichlorofluoromethane (11) ND 0.20
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.20
Carbon Disulfide ND 0.20
1,1,2-C1 1,2,2-F ethane (113) ND 0.20
Acetone ND 0.20
Methylene Chloride ND 0.20
t-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.20
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.20
Vinyl Acetate ND 0.20
c-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.20
2-Butanone ND 0.40
t-Butyl Methyl Ether (MTBE) ND 0.20
Chloroform ND 0.20
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.20
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 0.20
Benzene ND 0.20
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.20
Trichloroethene ND 0.20
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.20
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.20
c-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.20
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone ND 0.20
Toluene ND 0.20
t-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.20
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.20
Tetrachloroethene ND 0.20
2-Hexanone ND 0.20
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.20

AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.

8011505 Chiquita

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 e City of Industry, CA 91748 e Ph: (626) 964-4032 e Fx: (626) 964-5832
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S011505
Client: SCS Engineers
Attn: Cornelius Fong
Project Name: Chiquita Canyon Landfill
Project No.: 07224200.24 Task 1
Date Received: 01/15/25
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: ppbv
( EPA Method TO15 f
Lab No.: |METHOD-BLANK
Client Sample L.D.: -
Date/Time Sampled: -
Date/Time Analyzed: 1/18/25 5:19
QC Batch No.: 250118MS2A1
Analyst Initials: RC
Dilution Factor: 0.20
Result RL
ANALYTE ppbv ppbv
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.20
Chlorobenzene ND 0.20
Ethylbenzene ND 0.20
|p,&m-Xylene ND 0.20
0-Xylene ND 0.20
Styrene ND 0.20
Bromoform ND 0.20
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.20
Benzyl Chloride ND Q] 0.20
4-Ethyl Toluene ND 0.20
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.20
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.20
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.20
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.20
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.20
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.20
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 0.20
1,3-Butadiene ND 1.0
Isopropanol ND 1.0
n-Hexane ND 1.0
Ethyl Acetate ND 1.0
Tetrahydrofuran ND 1.0
Cyclohexane ND 1.0
Heptane ND 1.0
1,4-Dioxane ND 1.0
RL = Reporting Limit
ND = Not Detected (below RL)
Q = Analyte exhibited low recovery in the initial calibration verification. Result may contain a low bias.
Reviewed/Approved By: / Date /- Zﬁ -7 5
Mark Johnson
Operations Manager
The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report
$011505 Chiquita

AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 o City of Industry, CA 91748 e Ph: (626) 964-4032 e Fx: (626) 964-5832
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S011505
LCS/LCSD Recovery and RPD Summary Report
QC Batch #: 250118MS2A1
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: ppbv
EPA Method TO-15
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE SUMMARY
Lab No.:] METHOD BLANK LCS LCSD
Date/Time Analyzed: 1/18/25 5:19 1/18/25 4:05 1/18/25 4:42
Analyst Initials: RC RC RC
Dilution Factor: 0.20 1.0 1.0
Result RL AMT. Result Result Low | High | Max.
ANALYTE ppbv ppbv ppbv ppbv % Rec. ppbv % Rec. RPD | %Rec | %Rec | RPD
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.20 10 12.0 120 11.8 118 2.1 70 130 30
Methylene Chloride ND 0.20 10 11.8 118 12.1 121 3.2 70 130 30
Trichloroethene ND 0.20 10 10.8 108 10.9 109 0.5 70 130 30
Toluene ND 0.20 10 10.5 105 10.5 105 0.3 70 130 30
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.20 10 10.8 108 10.7 107 1.0 70 130 30
ND = Not Detected (below RL)
RL = Reporting Limit
Reviewed/Approved By: 4\,4%/% Date: /- 24/- 74
Mark Johnson 7
Operations Manager
The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report
page 1 of 1

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130  City of Industry, CA 91748 e Ph: (626) 964-4032 « Fx: (626) 964-5832

AIirTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.
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S011611

January 30, 2025

SCS Field Services

ATTN: Comelius Fong

3900 Kilroy Airport Way, Suite 100
Long Beach, CA 90806

LABORATORY TEST RESULTS

Project Reference: ~ Chiquita Canyon Landfill
Project Number: 07224200.24 Task 1
Lab Number: S011611-01/10

LA Cert #04140
EPA Methods TO3, TO14A, TO15, 25C/3C,
ASTM D1946, RSK-175

TX Cert T104704450-14-6
EPA Methods TO14A, TO15

UT Cert CA0133332015-3
EPA Methods TO3, TO14A, TO15, RSK-175

ALASKA CS-LAP 24-002
EPA Methods TO14A, TO15

Enclosed are results for sample(s) received 1/16/25 by Air Technology Laboratories. Samples
were received intact. Analyses were performed according to specifications on the chain of

custody provided with the sample(s).

Report Narrative:

— Modifications to EPA Method TO-15 — Samples collected in Mylar bags. Quadratic
regression calibration was required for chloromethane, vinyl acetate, and ethyl acetate.
Linear regression calibration was required for 1,2,4-trichlorobenzene and

hexachlorobutadiene.

— Benzyl chloride exhibited low recovery in the initial calibration verification indicating a
low bias. Vinyl acetate exhibited low recovery in the continuing calibration verification

indicating a low bias. Results were qualified with the Q flag.

— Unless otherwise noted in the report, sample analyses were performed within method

performance criteria and meet all requirements of the TNI Standards.

— The enclosed results relate only to the sample(s).

Preliminary results were e-mailed to Cornelius Fong, Jenny Kim and Ali Ferrara on 1/29/25.

ATL appreciates the opportunity to provide testing services to your company. If you have any

questions regarding these results, please call me at (626) 964-4032.

Sincerely,

(L Sttdonet, 2

Mark Johnson
Operations Manager
MlJohnson@AirTechLabs.com

Note: The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report.

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 e City of Industry, CA 91748 ¢ Ph: (626) 964-4032 ¢ Fx: (626) 964-5832
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S011611
ECHNOLOGY = TURNAROUND TIME DELIVERABLES | PAGE: 1 OF
‘ Laboratories, Inc. g:yngéngg:t%;A s1ras Standard [ | 48hours [] eop [l Condition upon receipt:

. LS Fx: 626-964-5832 Same Day O 72hours  [] eoFr [ Sealed Yes[ ] No[]
Project No.: 07224200.24 Task 1 24 hours D 96 hours D Level 3 D Intact Yes|:| No D
Project Name: Chiquita Canyon Landfill Other: Level4 [] Chilled deg C
Report To: Cornelius Fong BILLING ANALYSIS REQUEST
Company: SCS Engineers P.O. No.: 07-S005310 © <

<
Street: 3900 Kilroy Airport Way, Suite 100 Bill to: g E
©
City/State/Zip: Long Beach, CA 90806-6816 07F SAccountspayable@scsengineers.com E < S
%] < -
Phone& Fax:  562-743-7895 3900 Kilroy Airport Way, Suite 100 : T 2 0
e-mail: cfong@scsengineers.com Long Beach, CA 90806-6816 z g = 'C_'D
- o 2 < <
B < ; S c a
L 4y w, |8 =|321 8| 2| & | &
LAB USE ONLY SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION sk S = =E | B gol © S o ®?
g 4 = ze | 2 |8F] < 2 S Q
i * o I T © > o
. EREE o o o (@] (&) T >
Sollll-01 . |cv-1535 116/2025 | 10:55am | 3L |Gas| N | x X X X
e % Z  |cv-1902A 1/16/2025 | 11:10am | 3L | Gas| N X X X X
; '(Z3 . ﬁv-zsss 1/16/2025 9:30am 3L | Gas| N X X X —x—t Cxc ¥
-0y . CV-2352 1/16/2025 9:25am 3L |Gas| N X X X
% 65‘ : CV-2312 1/16/2025 | 10:40am | 3L |Gas| N X X X X
-0 CV-24120 1/16/2025 | 10:10am | 3L |[Gas| N X X X
03 . Jcv-2333 116/2025 | 10:00am | 3L |Gas| N | x X X
-08 - |cv-24143 1/16/2025 | 9:15am 3L [Gas| N X X X X
=09  |cv-2351 1/16/2025 | 9:10am | 3L [Gas| N | x X X X
b -l  Jcv-24141 1/16/2025 9:00am 3L |Gas| N X X X
[AGTHORIZATION TG PERFORM WORK COMPANY DATETIME 10]cOMMENTS -
_ Report full list of TO-15 compounds CGncel TOIS 4OV
SAMPLED BY Eric Arias COMPANY  SCS DATE/TIME 1/16/25 12:00pml R aw landfill gas samples Cv -2’353;:6’3-\““"
FLAMMABLE vvlas 1826 QR
JRELINQUISHED BY ATE/TIME RECEIVED BY DATE/TI
Cos—  Fpirisivs T2 1125
RELINQUISHED B, . DfTEIT E y T IT \
Mo b [[ip]zs 141\, [(L[25 14k
RELINQUISHED BY DATE/TIME RECEIVED BY DATE/TIME
METHOD OF TRANSPORT (circle one): Walk-In FedEx UPS Courier ATLI Other

DISTRIBUTION: White & Yellow - Lab Copies / Pink - Customer Copy

Preservation: H=HCI N=None / Container: B=Bag C=Can V=VOA O=Other

Rev. 03 - 5/7/09
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S011611
Client: SCS Engineers
Attn: Cornelius Fong
Project Name: Chiquita Canyon Landfill
Project No.: 07224200.24 Task 1
Date Received: 01/16/25
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: ppmyv
( EPA ALT-144 (CO by FID) i
Lab No.: S011611-01 S011611-02 S011611-03 S011611-04
Client Sample L.D.: CV-1535 CV-1902A CV-2353 CV-2352
Date/Time Sampled: 1/16/25 10:55 1/16/25 11:10 1/16/25 9:30 1/16/25 9:25
Date/Time Analyzed: 1/16/<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>